lin"— /=N DT8200/T8200

INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

ERFAES/ZEHE
INSTRUCTION BOOK/PARTS LIST

| — ~v i

A\
oy

)
=
T W
=
O

',‘F

=

3
U

L

2

-
‘ ie

K‘® SMANABTERDE]
KAULIN MFG. CO. LTD.

Ce



+2BWEMNEA T TIRARMR

ERARNRZIN, WFERANR (AT HRHRLEMEA) M (HARHE) .
Thank you much for buying a sewing machine, Before using your new machine, Please read the safety instructions

below and the explanauons given in instruction manual.

IRARMRONNZ—, BARERITRREBEHAERFRTRE, WRLSBHME R BRE0EN,

FCAMSZE LR M A RN A R RAEREQMONET, EMOEHRNIR.

With industrial sewing machines, it is normal to carry out work while positioned directly in front of moving parts
such as the needle and thread take-up,and consequently there is always a danger of injury that can be caused by
these parts, Fol’v the instructions from training personnel and instructors regarding safe and correct operation
before operating the machine so that you will know how to use it correctly.

R TR REER
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. ZEERANRE A ER

ARFIRAEEERFEAHRCONERBRESR T RORETEMNGEAER, BLEIMBA

ZABENRG, BRRTEREBNOT:

1. Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure
safe operation of this machine and to precent accidents and injury to yourself or other people.

MRAC Indications

A Et IR BBLMETTRT T MBRIME, FTREBARZERIE RN,

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where to follow the
CAUTION instructions could cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment
and surroundings

WRMAF Symbols
csesece BER(DBE “BEBREN"
EARNERZERDAERHRRNE
Pin: ZAHMRRT “BLRE” )
This symbol(® )indicates something that you should be careful of. The pictuer inside

the triangle indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken
(For example, the symbol at left means “beware of injury” )

@ © e 06 0 0 o .”(S)*i ".‘t. °
This symbol (S)indicates something that you must not do

@ Ceeee. BNR(OER A
NIRRT AEYHE NGRS
P, ZRNEREROR “LREH” . )
This symbol ® )indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle
indicates the nature of the thing that must be done.
(For example: the symbol at left means “you must make the ground connection” )



2. REFEEHIR

AnE

® Ve e

AT R R AR RGBT RS

AR E Bi945Ke, RETHBAEMALLTR

ERRTRAN, WFREERE, MRREBEIGIMN,
AEFIMRE O BB

BIREH
BL@AEE, RiEPARTRRARENRE

A FH B33

" BAREARETEANETRS TR ARATE R B S 7E5 C-35 CIU M Pu e A
WS T fek: i sk e i O N SRR B IE W T
BERAT IR UL WA AR,

" RIER R PR S BUE RE A+ 10524 MBS MmN, 3 RN
HFRE T A ER&BHRATHA, RRRSMGRENSE
TN el i T AR AT IR B IE SR AT IREY IE ¥ RAE

" BEREREARBBHEHETR. BRFRAR "§;§$!!§ﬁﬁ.Hﬂ!ﬁﬂﬂ.ﬁﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁ&
R EAEGT A IE R R {E HELIRT . BETREVEEAMNERRE.

3
SREMSRIE IR BANTA R R R SRR B RS (B e 7E PE W RS By AR 4 2 > 25nm DA ST R

5%, AEEEWEHERZAFTEERER, &
IR K BB

WMRERAT/ MR TR, RIMSEE IR,
R RBE).

HVBRTRTREER, MASTEITRE BT
BAEREAGROERE—F% D XBZH.

SRR R R, B A B R R T A
DABG MMM A\ BRI RS EE I L, ERIIBHEK
WE.

55, BRMREMAFRIIA, BRIKGEELR
iR .

WM P BEABIRIHT -




2. Notes on safety

A\ cauTION

Environmental requirements

Use the sewing machine in an area which is free
from sources of strong electrical noise such as
electrical line strong or static electric noise
sources of strong electrical noise may cause
problems with correct operation

Any fluctuations in the power supply voltage
should be within +10% of the rated voltage
machine .

Voltage fluctuations whiche are greater than
this may cause problems with correct operation

The power supply capacity should be greater
than the requirements for the sewing machine’s
power consumption

Insufficient power supply capacity may cause
problems with correct operation

The ambient temperature should be within the
range of 5C to 35C during use.

Temperatures whih are lower or higher that this
may cause problems with correct operation

The relative humidity should be within the rang
of 45% to 85% during use, and no dew fonnation
should occur in any devices.

Excessively dry or humid environments and dew
formation may cause problems with corred
operation.

In the event of an electrical stom, turn off the
power and disconnect the power cord from the
power cord from the wall outlet lightning may
cause problems with correct operation

INSTALLATION

® © & &V

Machine installation should only be carried
out by a qualifid technician

Contact your brother dealer or a qualified
electrician for any electrical work that may
need to be done

The sewing machine weighs approximately 45Kg
The installation should be camed out by two
or more people.

Do not connent the power the cord until
installation is complete. the machine may
operate if the treadle is depressed by
mistake could result in injury.

Be sure to connect the ground. if the
ground connection is not secure, you
run a high risk of receiving a senous
electric shock, and problems with

with correct operation may also occur.

> @

O

All cords should be secured at least 25mm away
from any moving parts, Furthermore. do not
excessively bend the cords or secure them too
firmly with staples , otherwise there is the
danger that fire or electric could occur.

If using a work table which has casters, the
casters should be secured in such a way so
that they cannot move.

Use both hands to hold the machine head whet
tilting it back or retuming it to its original
position. it only one hand is used, the weight
of the machine head may cause your hand to slip.
and your hand may get caught.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves
when handing the lubricating oil and grease.
so that they do not get into your eyes or onto
your skin. otherwise inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eal the
grease under any circumstances. as they can
cause vomiting and diarmea.

keep the o0il out of the reach of children.




AxE

% 7

> @ O O

gﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ?&&ﬁiﬁﬁ#ﬂwmkﬁ

FBOHA R TREVUSEAIE AR,

FEF SR IHLN BB LR R
WRANHRTRE, HtNRSAER, NSt
FHES T RSB R IE RO

RETHIRGR, HIWER.
EEVINTRRE, SIEZEM/EH—BmEpE
RiEMHSEREY, WESATLELE, B
HATENL. BURESEHTR, BOHLHE
SRBR4.

o BlE-FERm

o EBHES RO

o SOWMAGER, RABITEIHN .

MRERE DO TGN, WRZEE/M
RERTRES).

A§§%T§éﬂm.Eﬁm*ﬁﬂﬂzm.ﬁiﬁﬁ?
RE, MRARBXLREREREFAKIN, &
BRAS GiE RESINLRE.

g§§ﬁﬂﬁﬁ*,K§ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ#&ﬁ
' St £ EAXSIERARZHREDVEIR.

A SOHVCLETRERN, WANTFETRE BT
HiEn HASINRE T —B%E R SR,

mRATPREFRERSE, RIT3REHRER
IR RN, NN, N5ESRXE
BEIE NS AN RBRR.

o MBSEETHL TR, W SWEHERBH R
ARBR.

]

FEFFSEEAEALRT, UM
EEVNREE, DEEREN—BRNEAER
Rt eders), RESRTERLSE, B
#ATEL.
mzﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂ.ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁéﬂﬁA
245,

SOHHLLETRERN, WANFEHETRE,
BERAENESIVERT—RERSBZG.

FERERMERIHN, FVWEFRPBREARSTE
%, UBiARmEANRPRERE, XRICREN
R&E.

S5, BRBRRBTRKAE, FTULTERER
R,

Kb BEE D B &N BBy .

n WAL TR TR B




A\ cautioN

Sewing

This sewing machine should only be used by
operators who have received the necessary
training in safe use beforehand

The sewing machine should not be used for any
applications other than sewing.

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using
the machine,

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger that

if a needle breaks, parks of the broken needle
may enter your eyes and injury may result

Turn off the power switch at the following times,
The motor will keep turning even after the power
is switched off as a result of the motor’s inertia
wait until the motor stops fully before starting

work. the machine may operate if the treadle is

depressed by mistake. which could result in injury.

. When threading the needle
. When replacing the bobbin and needle

. When not using the machine and when leaving

the machine unattended

If using a work table which has casters, the casters

should be secured in such a way so that they
cannot move.

Attach all safety devices before using the
sewing machine. if the manchine is used
without thses devices attached, injury may result.

Do not touch any of the moving parts of press
any objects. against the machine while sewing, as
this may result in personal injury or damage to
the machine.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when
tilting it back or returning it to its original
positione. if only one hand is used, the weighe
of the machine head may cause your hand to slip,
and your hand may get caught.

If an error occurs in machine, or if abnormal
noises or smells are noticed, immediately turn
off the power switch. then contact your nearest
brother dealer or qualitied technician.

If the machine a problem. contact your nearest
brother dealer or a qualified technician

Cleaning

Turn off the power switch before carrying out
cleaning

The motor will keep turning even affer the
power is swirched off as result of the motor’s
inertia wait until the motor stop fully beofre
starting work. the machine may operate if the
treadie is depressed by mistake, which could
resuly in injury.

Use both hands to the machine head when
titing it back or retuming it to its original
position. if only one hand is used weight of
the mchine head may cause your hand to slip,
and your hand may get caught.

Be sure to wear protective goggies and gloves
when handing the lubricating oil and grease.

so that they do not get into your eyes or onto
your skin otherwise inflammation can reasult.
furthermore. do not drink the or eat the grease
under any circumstances, as they can cause
vomiting and dianhea.

keep the 0il out of the reach of children.

Use only they proper replacement parts as
specified by or lginal.




2. 542 Names of major parts

(1) ROS4REHE Bobbin winder (2) #4EE Thread wiper

(3) BBHRFE Lifting lever (4) B E i (AMAS) Qulck reverse (Actuator)
(5) B Presser foot (6) ##lf Control box

(7) BE#SRE# Knee liffer assembly (8) EIFBIB Power switch

(9) $fBEE#A Stitch length dial (10) fBIEIRTF Reverse lever

(11) HEFHRE 0il gauge window (12) ##8F8 Machine pulley

(13) #4E& Operation box (14) #82% Cotton stand

(15) SEALFF Stop lever (8450, 8750)

B2 HER Safely devices
(16) PEARFTB38R Thread take—up cover (17) ##2’ Finger guard



3. &4 INSTALLATION

A\ R CAUTION

ARMSRETINTEAT A Rk R EARSTR

AEBTRRASREAERA RETRAKE

ATMERA45Ke, RETHEDRBEMATR.

Machine installation should only be carried
out by a quallfled technician.

Contact your brother dealer or a qualified
electrician for any electrical work that
may need to be done

e Ve eV

The sewing machine weighs approximately
45Kg, the installation should be carried
out by two or more people.

> @

B ©

ERETRR, WBARBRRNR, WRRBHEE
B, AESIMBYIEarNIZE.

MR TREER, RASTRITRE. BF
BERFEAARER—BERBBZHE.

Do not connect the power cord until installstion
is complete. the machine may operate if the
treadle is depressed by mistake, which could
result in injury

Use both hands to hold the machine head when
tiftingit back or returning it to its orlginel
position, if only one hands is used, the weight
of the machine head may cause your hand to slip,
and your hand may get injurd.

BRI HA 3478 About the machine set-up location

. HSEEARSTIRE R HHE, BB, KERNEREES,

BRIELSMR TR HEARNE TR TRAVE.

. B RATIE B AACRIRIERE . IR OEFIE RARTT AR Wi R IRAF dichik

. Do not set up sewing machine need other equipment such as
televisions radios or gordless telephone, otherwise such
equlpment may be affected by electronic interference

from the sewing machine

. The sewing machine should be plugged directly into an AC
wall outlet operation problems may resultl if extension

cords are used.

#iE4E Y, Carrying the machine
. BERERBRAAFREARRANETRE
* BRAFHRERRE L), EFRTHNE).

. The machine ahoule be carried by the arm by two people as

shown in the lustration.

. Hold the motor cover(A)by hand aslo so that pulley

does not rotate

R4 EPAE Y H_TESE Tilting back the machine head

. FIBstEB)#4%, THERBE), REASTHREMRANE

SRR R IR,

. Hold section(B)with your foot so that the table does bot
not move, and then push the arm with both hands to tilt

back the machine head .

e 4EHMIEE Returning the machine head to the upright posltion

L EERERPITL AR TR TREWN.

2. REFHRAER, AEFEBMESIRRNEEZEEMNE.

1. Clear away any tools, etc. which may be near the table hoies.
2. While holding the face plate with your left hand, gently retum
the machine head to the upright position with your right hand.

(A

~(B)




3-1. E NI Table processing diagram
. ERMAEERN0m, RIGKZRVRNHRE, DENSEARDRE.

. MEDEF~HEE ERAL

. The top of the table should be 40 mm in thickness and should be strong enough to hold the
weight and with-stand the vibration of the sewing machine.

. Drill holes as indicated in the illustration below

SN
BB  Cotton stand hole
Cord hole
WSS
Head rest ° oYy
hole
~ o sgIvl
\ " 2 uLQ)'; §
<= . \\ obs I
€85
‘ >
(=] ] N (]
b & @ §\ I
& < o =
| ! i <
i # ~ - ol &l p== Sl ) Q
o+, 908 9 908 2[ M) 8L¢
* ey e NE
2 Q N(’ 1 <
3 44 E N © <
© & 7~ 2t iooz ST |
IS
O
Z szl L_g
o
449 ﬂl{
4
0
oo
<t 2 g 2%
& el wg
o~ hant §
- R 8 3 Eo%ﬁ
N % o £589
| =D %
Q N |
« N

1. ##4 Control box

(1). #9i4 Control box

(2). W23 Bolts 3 pecs

(3). WEG3M Nuts 3 pes

(4). MWW 3/ Spring washing 3 pos
(6). SMI3H Vashers 3 pcs

2. 3FF Connecting rod
(6). 3 Connecting rod
(). & Nut




#RiER g

Operator

(1)

3. BUEBIM Power swith
(1). BIEGHMR
(2). ¥ReT2f8
(1).Power swith
(2).Screws 2 pcs

4. 7% 0il pan
(1). SEHBEH M AR () 248
(2). SHBRBT MR () 2@
(3). whdg
(4). B
(1).Head cushions(left) 2 PCS
(2).Head cushions(right) 2 PCS
(3).0il pan
(4).0iler

5. 7@ Rubber cushions
(1) Rt 2
(2). 57448
(1). Ruubber cushions 2 PCS
(2).Nails 2 PCS

6. BIER AN Knee lifter
complying bar

(3). BRI AHF
(4).Knee lifter complying bar



(2)

7. 8% SREF Machine head
(1) . BB A2
(2) . RESTIREERE
(3) . BREESZIHT
(1).Hinges 2 pcs
(2).Machine head
(3).Head reat

ER:

ISRFIRIT (3) RE. BENBARE
RBAFL. WRMEETRIT (3) R¥IE/AD)
Bz, RISESTHRSEHEZE M EMARERMNE
SE T .

NOTE:

Tap the hand reat (3) securely
into the
table hole, if the head reat (3) is
not pushed in as far as it will go,
the machine head will not be
sufficiently stable when it is
tilted back.

8. B&{E& Operation panel
(D). RfER
(2). ¥ReT2ME
(HRSTIEE BEE)
(1). Operation panel
(2).Screws 2 PCS
(Use for tightening rear cover)

9. #8238 Cotton stand

(1). #%p
(1).Cotton stand

R
HE IR (1) R DL Y R S 2

@ RMEH QMK MEEREQ)FAEY.
NOTE:

Securely tighten the nut (4) so
that the two rubber cushions (2) and
the washer (3) are securely clamped
and so that the cotton stand (1)
does not move.



N 10. B4R Knee lifter plate
(1). ReERES
(2). Wi
(1).Knee lifter plate
(2).Bolt
* JEBHMRE (3) FiRi (4), IFEEIERER
OBEETEARME.
* Lcosen the bolt (3) and the bolt
(4), and move the knee lifter plate
(1) to a position where it is easy

(4) to use.

(5

(5

\]|

)

i

H 13mm g

Withid 3mm
1B

)

<RI FF><Knee lifter adjustment>

(1) . BB F R AR T MR SHR T 5

(2). HERERF (O B TRBE (5)

(1).Turn the machine pulley so that feed dog is below
the top of the needle plate.

(2). Lower the presser foot (5) by using the lifting
lever (4).

(3). MEAUREE (6) .

(4). MEYIRET (8)1THIM, UERATEEBERRERR ()RR
BALHF (7) 3 BRI A 2m.

(5) .. # R (6)

(6) . MEAUREE (9)

(7). WBYMRST (10) {H Z WRSTIIE BALFF (7) 9 I BR A 5m

(8). MRFHINST (10) ATHRN, DAEERLSETRERR Q)
R, B (5) RESHR _EJ5 13 B Py i 42 B

). ERAWR, KRT Q)R

(3).Lcosen the nut(6).
(4).Turn the screw (8) to adjust so that amount of play
in the knee
lifter (7) is approximately 2mm when the knee
lifter plate (1) is gently pressed.
(5). Securely tighten the nut (6)
(6).Locsen the nut (9)
(7).Turn the screw (10) until the distance between the
end of the
screw (10)and the knee lifter (7)is approximately
5mm
(8).Turn the adjusting screw (10) to adjust so that the
preeer foot
(5) is at the desired position within a distance of
13mm of the needle plate when the knee liter plate (1) is
fully pressed.
(9).After adjustment is completed, securely tighten the
nut (9).



3-3. MM A& Lubrication

A\ R CAUTION

OO OO

EMMR TR, W2ELER.
EREE I, MSMEE RS RZE.

SRR, BAMFRBRBARBTES, DBSREEEAREFREEZN L, ERIEERHEE.
55, BRMAIMTRKA, TR EELRBEN.
e B N EREA BRI

Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may if the
treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handing the lubtcating oil and grease, so that they do
not get into your eyes or onto your skin. otherwise inflammation can result.

Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting
and diarrhea.

keep the o0il out of the reach of children.

. R EIRARAIM, B R ARIMER R )R AL ARG, ERTEMAM .
. BRGERIIRRE R .

. The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the oil supply replenished before it is

usedfor the first time, and also after long periods of non-use.
. Use only the lubricating oil

<E&MBH MR H><Lubricating via the oil cover>

L. R AR R THEMER.
2. FREEQ).

3. R ao a3 (2) S B In (3) AR, EZEWL

BIERE )M,

R

AR, HEHTREeRN.
4. 3§18 Bz (1) $E R R
5. 6 AR AT TR RPIR ] 2 R AL

B0 Bt i

1.Tilt back the machine head
2. Remove the rubber cap (1)

the reference the reference line (4).
NOTE:

head is tilted back.
4, replace the rubber cap (1)

5. Return the machine head drop to its original

position

% If the lubricating oil level drops the bottom
(6) of the oil gauge window (5), be sure to add

more oil.

BINER A SRR (1) . FRISEMME

* BTN AL T RER) i BET S (5) B9 T #8 (6) LA TS,

3.Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour lubricating
oil into the oil cover (3) until the lever reaches

Do not fill with lubricating oil past the
reference line (4), if you pour in too much
lubricating oil, it may spill out when the machine



<E&HEBHmN> Lubricating via the oil tank>
LIFTREEQ.
2. AR MM EE ) A ERM Q) BmEEM, EEWAERE
HER (4) AT E.
3. #&HR Pz (1) B FR.

* EEEMBAL T RERIMBETRE (5) M T (6) LU TR, B
WA,

1. Remove the rubber cep (1)

2.Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour in lubricating oil
until the oil lever reaches the top reference line (4)
of the oil gauge window (3)

3. Replace the rubber cap (1)

* If the lubricating oil lever drops below the bottom
reference line (5), be sure to add more oil.

B 3# Lubrication
EEESEETRIEAN1-25EEM. Apply 1-2 drops of oil to the places indicated by the arrows

xEAdEE
¥Filling the appropriate
amount of oil




3-4. MBERM Connecting the cords

A\ 7EBDANGER

ITCREEMIAERER, SEBNF RIRGA MG BIREROGEEE LR TR, EALBM6ERK, BITHE
HER. RERTRERNERSETERNRRE.

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the
power cordthe wall outlet before opening the face plate of the control box.
touching ares where high voltages are present can result in severe injury.

A\ 5% CAUTION

e Ve

TR R AR BRAERA RRTEEAEE.
ERESTRE, BAREEENE, MRAREMBIIM. SR XI2E.

Dyt 31

BB EE, RERRERESENEE.

Contact your brother dealer or a qualifled electrician for any electricl work that may
need to be done

Do not connect the power cord until all cords hava been connected
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed be mistake, which could result in

injury

Be sure to connect the ground , if the ground connection is not secure.you run a high
risk of receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with correct may also occur.

3-4-1. EBEEM Connecting the cords

1. SEFHRARR

1. Sewing machine cords




{Eﬂ}#ﬁ"h -phasa
| <Single-phase> roc-phass

ftw » ,
| MR

| Gressa gnd kA e

2. HfhARSE Other cords
(1). 651 IFIEH
(2). 45 BIRIBR
(3). AR FHARR
(4). BE®

<HFH R BRI
FERIHER (6) WA

HRAR=HRE>
1 ZERIRAR (4) LS8 B aymR.
(I3 W 2. AR A 3 40)
2. BB ERERBAACRINELE.

HER:

I HIERAR, TR RBRES)RANE.
(1).6-pin power supply connector
(2).4-pin motor connector
(3).wire clip
(4). power cord

<For single—phase specifications>
insert the power cord plug (5) into a wail outlet.

<For three—phase specifications>
1. Attach an appropriate plug to the power cord
(4). (The green and yellow wire is the ground wire)
2. Insert the plug into a properly-grounded
ACpower supply

NOTE:
Do not use exetension cords otherwise machine
peration problems may resulf.

3. Hif® Ground wire

(1). Hudg

2). #5

(3). ¥ReT

(1).Ground wire

(2) . washer

(3). Screw
§§= B — e AR (1), TR 1S AV IR IRAE
NOTE: Always be sure to connect the ground
wire (1), otherwise problems may occur sewing
machine operation.



3-5. IIENR (BRI RYMMIEH L) Test operation(operating the treadle)

A\ 3% CAUTION

gggﬁ*, AERREMTESR A REREN 4 £, RAETERARZENEY

Do not touch any moving parts or press any objects the machine while sewing, as
this may result in
personal injury or damage to the machine.

<ITBAMBIE> <Turning on the power>
$#:ON(¥THA) RIRBARE (1)
Press the ON power switch (1)

<BERR> <(Tset operation>

1. BB EIS RS R (4) IR 342 B (B) By 440 HR % 15 R AR 4]
IREE.

2. B — B BN (4) R B (C) B REA IR 5 R 8847
IREE.

3. ARV E TSR (4) 1%, WEZEWEIR (4)EEREE
B Q)RR RERESRT. (BECRERMATA
)

4. MR PER (4) BRI E D) GnRBHEWRTIBRRIZE

WiRR), PAtEMSI A ZsHiR Lk,
1. Check that the machine sews at low speed when

the treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(B).

(A 2. Then check that it sews at high speed when the
(B treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(C)
3. After pressing the treadle (4) forward. check

(C)
that the needle (4) lowered to the top of the
~ needle plate when the treadle (4) is returned to
(D) the neutral position (A). (when needle down

stopping has been set)

4, If the treadle (4) is pressed to position
(D). (thread trimming is carried out for models
with thread trimmer),

and the needle rises above the needle plate and
stops.




4. SEFIBTHOYEHS . PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4-1. Mt P k. Installing the needle

A\ % cAUTION

REMetar, FEUIMTRE
LB EIAMeY, AR RTARSE
Turn off the power switch before installing the needle
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result
in injury.

L MY ERTR, WeHFBERNAE

2. RBBMRST (1)

3815(8?61' () LR RWWPY, $EHEB) IR L8R
1

1. Turn the machine pulley to move bar to its
highest position.

2.Lcosen the screws (1)

3. Insert the needle (2) straight in as far it will
go so that

the long groove is facing inward, and then
securely tighten

the screws (1)

<HMERB> <{Tset operation>

LI O BESOE O B

2 iis—zmnw (4) ) (C) BRI AR AT

3. NETHER ()%, REEDER QBRI

HEORBIATRENET. (KSRRMIATE

&, MBS IREIR (0 BRE R () GrRAE W A

WERHE), PEEHRSH A ZéHR By ik,
1. Check that the machine sews at low speed when

the treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(B).
2. Then check that it sews at high speed when the
treadle (4) is gently pressed to position(C)

3. After pressing the treadle (4) forward. check
that the needle (4) lowered to the top of the
needle plate when the treadle (4) is returned to
the neutral position (A). (when needle down
stopping has been set)

4, If the treadle (4) is pressed to position

(D). (thread trimming is carried out for models
with thread trimmer),

and the needle rises above the needle plate and
stops.




4-2. RO Removing the bobbin

A % CcAUTION

BUHRAGR, HVIBER
EREBREIARMG, MMM RRARRE.

Turn off the power switch before removing the bobbin
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result

in injury.

<B#A> <Latch typed
LR (1) 244 B8
2. RRMET Q) REZH, MHREE)

1.0pen the slide plate (1) by moving them to the
right and left.

2.Pull the rotary hook latches (2) upward them
remove the

the bobbins (3)

<HHER> <Bobbin case typed>

LsER ) ELE4H

2. RRNET QRE21%, DHREE®B)
3. LR .

1.Open the slide plate (1) by moving them to the
right and left.

2.Lift pull the latch (2) of the rotary hook, and
then remove the bobbin case (3)

3. remove the bobbin



4-3. RRERBYGELR A B Winding the lower thread

A\ % CAUTION

ERGNET, FEMBEMESMARKENHRERSIHG L RAXSIBARZHEE
IR .«

Do not touch any moving parts or press any objects against the machine while
winding the lower, as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

L 3TFF B PWFFK

2H/REVETREBESEM(Q L

3. MW LBTRNH HBLERD (1) LB%LK
RSB PHARERE R

4. R BRF ) BARE (D

5. BRBRFIEBRIHRE

6. BE T RVREHR, PREDBBIGBMERLR

7. BiAR B — BB, REEBRKE Q) KEEER

8. RAREMR B, WREKET, FIT] (1) IS4837NF

1. Turn no the power switch.
2.Place the bobbin (1) onto the bobbin winder shaft
2
3.VWind the thread several times around the bobbin
(1) in the direction indicated by the arrow

* Check that the thread is not loose anywhere
along the thread path
4.Push the bobbin presser arm (3) toward the bobbin
¢))
5.Raise the presser foot with the lifting lever
6. Depress the treadle, lower thread winding will
then srart
7.0nce winding of the lower thread is completed.
the bobbin presser arm (3) will return
automatically.
8. After the thread has been wound on remove the
bobbin and cut the thread with the knife (4)

+JEGIRET (5), BEYREET (6) A BHRERT LIKR
.

HEK:

BRERD LSRR E EAREEEIS0%
*Loosen the screw (5) and move the bobbin presser
(6) to adjust the amount of thread wound onto the
bobbin.

NOTE:
The amount of thread wound onto the bobbin should

be a amximurn of 80% of the bobbin capacity.



4-4. ML PBW A Installing the bobbin

A\ % CAUTION

BUHRAGR, HVIBER
EREBREIRARMNG, MM RBARRE.

Turn off power switch before installing the bobbin

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake which could resuit

in injury

<#$X> <Latch type>

L ERmER RS H, REERE (D) BZERR
2 m.

2. RREF )BT,

3. MBI G, BER (2) MBI R AR
@ eE

4. R TR RN AR (5), REBERHAR L) HTEH
5. F§ AR H1 4950mm

6. B FAMEIR

1. Insert the bobbin (1) into the rotary hook (2) so
that the winder direction is as shown in the
itlustration

2.Return the rotary hook latch (3) to its original
posltion

3.Turn the machine pulley to rotate the rotary hook
(2) until the rension spring (4) is visible.

4,Pass the thread through slit (5) in the rotary
hook and then pass it under the thread tensing
spring

5.Pull out the thread to a length of approximately
50mm

6.Close the slide plates

* RRPHRRTMBI LR 6), FeR Wby LR (6) By
IERGEWREWIL T M.
* RARRHESSHBRIRE ()

* There is an anti-spin spring (6) inside the
rotary hook, the anti-spin spring (6) prevents the
bobbin from racing at times such as during thread
trimming.

* Use bobbins (1) made of light alloy as specified



50
<A>

(8)

O@

<B>

<G>

(4)
(2)

(3)

(1)

<HRBHER> <Bobbin case type>
li.ﬂ(ﬁglpg‘lﬂlﬁlmﬁﬂ ARG, RBERE Q) BARE
2 o
2REEQFW. B). O=1&
(ﬁ)ﬁﬂﬂfﬁﬁ KREE () MR, RTRETER.
A):
D). EFEENG), REEBARHARONTH
(B? . ﬂffi?iﬁﬁ:ﬂ» (8), HrH#50m
~ (€):
D). EFEENG), REEBARHARONTH
2). AR T IBRN (5) . (6), MEAERMRHIME(7)

3). HEARSBARTL (8), ¥ 32HL HiA950mm
3. R (2) BRA
4. WRRHEF QAT
5. B FRIB IR

1. Insert the bobbin (1) into the bobbin case (2) so
that the winder direction is as shown in the
illustration
2.There are three of cap (2) (A). (B) and (C):
Thread the thread by one of the following methods
in accordance with the shape of the bobbin case (2)
being using.
A:
1).Pass the thread through slot (3) and under
the thread tension spring (4)
2).Pass the thread through the thread hole (8)
and pull out about 50mm

(B)\ (C)S

1).Pass the thread through slot (3) and under
the thread tension spring (4)

2).Pass the thread slots (5) and (6), and then
through the spring (7)

3).Pass the thread through the thread hole (8)
and pull out about 50mm
3. Insert the bobbin (2) into the rotary hook

4.Push latch (9) of the rotary hook flat
5.Close the slide plates

£

* FeR R R 2B 1L (10), WetR==WEBY 1L (10) 7]
B LR B EWARERS T M.
* ERREHEASNRPIRE (1)

* There is an anti-spin spring (10) inside the
rotary hook, the anti-spin spring (10) prevents the
bobbin from racing at times such as during thread
trimming.

* Use bobbins (1) made of light alloy as specified



4-5. MHARNEIE: Threading the upper thread

A\ & CAUTION

EFGEEY, HUINER
ERILB BRI, AYMEIESRRARZE.
Turn off power switch before threading the upper thread
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could resuit
in injury

* EFFHAZTNEITFMR, MRHAET (1), BREEFIIENES, W ILHAAIERI RN .
* SRR,

% Turn the machine pulley and ralse the thread take—up (1) before the thread, this will make
threading easier and it will prevent the thread from coming out at the sewing start
% Thread the left-side first.



@!ﬁ‘ R > \

Light-weight and

heavy-weight mater;als 5
— ago )
wREN — & o |\©
Do not pass the
thread through Q
® o
I
1) 2}
O ‘
<#E. kEAKR> —Hi», Center \

o=

C——=
@\(
=V

Light trnaterials
foundation specifications

/ A <
S SV I P!
: ///§ A § \>
Pass the thread §Q\ T)
through N—

Q/ TS
(\/L///;

)

=Y
' _‘;"a

&

& %

/ [ e wmsmR, wuesra \
| 74 < >
)2 o)
| o LB <BAWTIR>
SC.o) N L —

If the tension discs are opened as follows, the
thread will become easrwer to thread.

<Models with thread trimmer>

Press the tension release plate (2)

<Models with thread trimmer>

Press the tremsion release plate (2), or operate
the lifting lever or the knee lifter the preaser
loot

TIRBERERERIRZR

The thread can be passed securly in between the
tension discs

fERTBEN (3) B
Pass the thread on the inside of the tab (3)




4-6. SHEEMIMAN T E.

e

Adjusting the stitch length

1. A RNEEAREART ) EZWB) “vwuk” B, DURREE.
2. NERF ST BRI Ry ST INBSHEEIREL (2), T RSHEREREARRIAE.

. BERA, sHERX

(gl LW ARSEE, RENSHEREEENERNEEmE, £

RV A S BE i R R 17 A )

. ERREERRBMR T MBS R (2) AR, WREAIRRTF (DEEP
RALE, SERANSTENES.
3. SR A REIRTF (1) MAERWBE T UASE.

* BERESTPE R (2) S RRENE)
1.Unlock the stitch length dial (2) by turning the dial lock lever (1)
to the righ until a click is heard
2. Turn the stitch length dial (2)cleckwise or counter clockwise so
that the desired stitch is at the uppermost position on the dial

. The larger the number, the longer the stitch length will be (the
numbers on the dial are for use as a guide , the lenghth of the finshed
stitches vary depending on the type and thickness of material being
sewn, adjust while looking at the finished stitches.)

. When turning the stitch length dial (2)from a larger setting to a
smaller setting,it will be easier to turn the dial, if the
reverselever (3) is pushed to the halfwaydown position
3. Turn the dial lock lever (1) firmly to the left to lock the stitch
length dial (2)

. Check that the stitch length dial (2) does not rotate.

4-7. BRI EH ¥ Using the knee lifter

1. BRI (1), THRHEE (2)
1. The presser foot (2) can be raised by pressing the knee lifter

plate (1)

4-8. FRARSE B B4E A ik (PR A5 B BYARThRR)
Using the thread wiper (Models with thread trimmer only)

AEIRARBEAN (1 &=

SUBUNTR, FIRARHT (2) #&aR R ik

Press the thread wiper switch (1) to the [ekide

After thread trimming is carried out, the thread wiper (2) will pull
up the thread



4-9. UMM . Corner sewing method (T-8452, T-8752)

ER:

FEEMOREARSHEMRERR, WETERN—RNHRSHFNSFESTEN. WARER TRNSF#ILY

¥, TNTRYSERMNRRAN.
NOTE:

If using this machine in place of single—needle machine, remove the needle which is not being used. in
such cases, do not use the procedures given below to stop the unused needle bar from moving. otherwise

damage to the machine may result.

4-9-1. $H¥F (. /) Bf¥81 5 To stop the needle bars(right and left)

3t
(Needle stop

q -
5

StELE

(Needle stop)
(1)

. FREERSHILAE D b Ar B 5 118 FE R AR SEALAT
CE—RIREREH LB, S R B B 1 i £ 1000rpm
AW,

.Operate the stop lever after the needle has
penetrated the mateerial and has stopped moving.
.Do not sew at speeds of over 1000rpm white one
the needle bars been stopped

<E Bl s B A ARk 3R 1>

HsEAH (1) BERLA R
<To stop opertation of the left needle bar>

Move the stop lever (1) to the “L” position
<H 5 AL I e L BR1ED

e (1) ERrAcE
<To stop opertation of the right needle bar>

Move the stop lever (1) to the “R” position

<BEHMBEHESR>
HEBFQ®T
SEBLFF (1) i B BR B 2R R o B

<To resume twin—needle sewing>

Press rhe push lever (2)

The stop lever (1) will then return to its
originat position automatically

4-9-2. $1BEER Lumber of stitches: quick-reference guide

NO.
( st?

A %Sewin [¢}

f g0 0 POBO0BOPAT00710720730740

tches)

4.6(3.83.212.7]2.21.8[1.5]1.1

4.6(3.53.02.52.1(1.8[1.5]1.2

4.43.42.82.31.91.6[1.3

4.83.52.7]2.211.8[1.5[1.3

4.012.92.31.9[1.5[1.3

3.7|12.52.011.6

NO. of stitches 6
2t

DN NIN

3.012.21.7

<SERL/4HMBR>

ATRNHRMNATE, WRELRIESHIFRE. b4, BaTERNARNSHFRE, RUTDE—RURMENSHN.

<For 1/4 needle width>

Determine the stitch length from the chart above to make beautiful comer stitching, the number of stitches of the outer needle varies
according to the combination of sewing angle and stitch length. EXAMPLE: For a sewing angle of 40° and a stitch length of 2.9mm, the

number of stitches becomes 6.



5. #&#] SEWING

A B

> [

B> [

RTREBRA, EEALSMZE, FREREEE
WMRARKEERSRERFEARIN, TERASEE RSN

BETHERR, HTWER

BRI EIEIEAR, SESHMENE & B2
. pd

- ERMSBR TR

- BEGTAER, SR REGI ARSI

RYIaET, FPEANEMESBAEYAREESE L, AT EREARZBREMBIRE
AUMTE TREEN, FREFETHRE. EFRMERRBMBNERER B% R XAZE.

A\ cAUTION

> [

> [

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine, if the machine is used without
these decices attached injury may result

Turn off the power switch at the following times
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury

.When threading the needle
.When replacing the bobbin and needle
.When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing,
as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its back or
returning it to its original. if only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may
cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

5-1. %] Sewing

TR e, LERENBIA e L

1.While hould the two upper threads with your

they pull out smoothly.

JEAS Lower thread

3. ¥ FON(ITHA) EIHBAM (1)
Press the ON power switch (1)

4. BET PR B 26 8E 4]

Depress the treadle to stat sewing

(M)

1. —BAFHECEGR, —SAFEAIETREE
2. KRG H OB, RGN TRARH.

fingers, turn the machine pulley by hand toward you
until the lower threads come out onto the feed dog.
2.Pull the lower threads toward you and check that



5-2. AN ME Y5 Backtacking

BT EARE S () RESKERT QK B AkeHR. B,
EETARERIER .

When the actuator (1) or the reverse lever (2) is pressed
during sewing, the feed direction will be reversed. when it is
released, the feed direction will return to normal.

(2)

<fBl%s B B B e BT >

{2l %55 B 45 v CA I P e ilo0° |, SESIEARIBRY R B IRENALE .
<{Actuator rotation function>

The actuator can be rotated 90 degrees as shown in the
lustration. select the position <A or B> that is easier to
use




5-3. S ¥ A5 Sewing condensed stitches

Sewing direction

l oyl

%E‘ﬁ‘

Condensed stitches

. RGN AN (1) SUEAERT (2), FTULAPMRSBMR EAESIST
Bk (8 F)

. FEHEVIRT, WTHRAERREHBIRE

. If you press the actuator (1) or the reverse (2) while
sewing is in progress, you can sew stitches (torward direction)
with small stitch lengths

. Before carrying out sewing, set the length for condensed
stitches as follows.

<G>
1. AABEISE A REIRTF (3) LAEATARE
2. B EE R (4) MBS R BSOS BN R E
3. REAE IR 6), HRFHRNIE (6) EEMIFRT (1) AL
4. MRECIRET 6), LEEFHRNEIRG)
<{Setting>
1.Unlock the stitch length dial (4) by turning the dial lock
lever (3) to the tight
2. Turn the stitch length dial (4) to the stitch length to be
used tor condensed stitches
3.Loosen the screw (5) and 1ift up the stopper (6) until it
touches the reverse stitching lever plate (7)
4.Tighten the screw (5) to secure the stopper (6)
<BEHD>
1. ESHEE IR (4) RIRBIIE RSV S BF R
2. MRS AR TF 3) PSS E
3. BAthEES]
4. EEABTHEMAE, SRS () RESERT (2), GREAEE
(1) BRBI8EIR F (2) RpE 1T H 41424
* EEILEEHAEY], IREIRBIETHRER, HET FRNEIE GG EEM
A BERTF (DAL,

<Sewing>
1.Return the stitch length dial (4) to the stitch length for
normal sewing
2. Turn the dial lock lever (3) firmly to the left to lock the
stitch length dial (4)
3. Start sewing
4. At the position where you would like to start sewing
conderised stitches. press the actuator (1) or the reverse
lever (2)

(Condensed stitches are sewn while the actuator (1) or
reverse lever (2) is being pressed)

To stop sewing condense stitches and return to using the
backtack function. lower the stopper (6) so that it does not
touch the reverse stitching lever plate (7).



6. #&F] %R THREAD TENION

6-1. MPELRFK S Adjusting the thread tension

EBRREE Good even stitches

4R Upper thread
B4R Lower thread
RN ARERA K MRERNS, MDEAKS
Upper thread tension too week or | — - | 1ncrease the upper thread
lower thread temsion too strong tension. decrease the lower thread
tension
RN KRR A Mﬁﬂﬁﬁ' MRERNS
R RRRE Upper thread temsion too strong —_ - Decrease upper thread tension.
or lower thread temsion too weak increase the lower thread temsion

<gBH>
<Latch type

<JR&FK > <Lower thread tension>

A &® cauTion

FERATREAR YT WRER e X A R INTTR, 30
FRBERTMIR, SRS RZE
Turn off the power switch before
adjusting the lower thread temsion

The machine may operate if the treadle is
depressed by mistake, which could result

A

(Becomes stro

RDE)

EDRA (Becomes weq

EHEAKX
(Becomes strongs

in injury.
wHE SRDBX BE)RARTR 74 Ak (1) BATHAM
(Becomes weakgBecomes stror|grirp the adjusting screw (1) to adjust
<BEER>
<Bobbin case type> )
D 1
=0
A ENBA
= \ (Becomes stronger)
NG
RDEN
(Becomes weaker)
<EEFRI>
AR AN 2%, ANERRUEH ST FE.

2. WEISRARIR T (2) 1T R

<Upper thread tension>

After the thread tension has adjusted, adjust the

Kk gm)er thread tension so that a good, even stitch
is ‘obtained

1. Lower the presser foot

2.Adjust by turning the tension nut (2)

)

r




6-2. MY BB H Adjusting the presser foot pressure
ERN4EE Good even stitches

Wifk Upper thread

HBRBkS
Skipped stitches occer
SHERY

[ S G I G G G, Uneven stitch length

MmEBJ)) Increase the pressure

A AU

st
Stitches are puckared

#/MBJ)] Decrease the pressure

RDEN

N

X
5]
~

(Becomes we%
()

RwHEBKX

BURBBRDFAR S, HETRREEEEAIR. (B
TRE “WARWIERTRE" AXBRPBRTHE)

1 REIANIRE (1)

2. MBS IR ITURFT (2) AT AR S

(Becomes stronges MRS sms (1)

The presser foot pressure shoul be as weak as
possible, but stroug enough so that material does not
slip. (Refer to “Adjusting screw height ” in the
table below as a guide to adjustment)

1. Loosen the adjusting nut (1)

2. Turn the presser adjusting screw (2) to adjust the
presser foot pressure

3.Tighten the adjusting nut (1)

#%{H Reference values

M & R T O TG
TEARA #340m
T AR Rk R I #34mm
WRARB R NEH #29mm

Use Adjusting screw height

For foundation Approx: 34mm

For light-weight and Approx:
medium-weight materials x: 34m
For heavy-weight materials Approx: 29mm

6-3. BYAR1E AR B8 B = BE 10 oA 8 (1SBR fi6 A BYARTHBB)
Adjusting the trailing length after thread trimming(Models with thread

trimming only)

(M

33~37

BRREE

(Tralling threa

. BUARGR, ABFHRIM, WAREEQ)ENRD

. TEARAIRRYE R B £ 33-37mm

. IENNRARE () HRY, DRRTHLRERESTRY, ROB),
RESTNN

NEGYeLhE (1) B 1TRE

. At the time of thread trimming, the thread tension is loosened
and tension is applied by the pretension (1) only.

. The standard trailing length for the upper thread is 33-37mm

. If the tension of the pretension (1) is increased, the lengths

of the threads trailing from the needle tips will be reduced , if
the tension is reduced, the lengths will be increased

Adjust by turning the prerension

d)



6-4. iR MMM Adjusting the thread take—up amount

A
Do not pass the
thread through

(1)

R
Pass the thread
through

(1)

(2

)

A AR R (1) FBARN TR R AT

The thread take—up amount is adjusted by how the
thread is passed through the thread amount adjuster
(1

<ERBRERREER Q) WERE

<Using the standard thread amount adjuster (1)>

R TRRRFESR (1), REIETET (2), HFaRAES

QOBRER
Do not pass the thread through the thread amount

adjuster (1), loosen the screw (2) and slide the
thread amount adjuster (1) to the right-side position
AR BRERES Q)

BT ) M ER RN HLER, REASERESR

69): 1 . Tiva &
For foundation specifications Pass the thread through

the thread amount adjuster (1)

The standard position of the thread amount adjuster
(1) is when the screw (2)is in center of the
adjustment range.

<HRARE B>

<Adjusting the thread take—up amount>
MEARFBARRAER (1) B7TAN, RIFEEAER (1) NES
UE: 35 v %

When the thread has been passed through the thread
amount adjuster (1), the thread take—up amount
becomes less when the thread amount adjuster (1) is
moved to the right

AR TBARRAER (1) ABIFHHR

It is better not to pass the thread through the
thread amount adjuster (1):

. AR AR5 1 REST IR AR I A L Ry

. BEinRESBFETT AR R T MR

. When sewing heavy materials using a sewing maching
with foundation specitications

. When the thread take—up amount is not enough, such
as ,vwhen the stitch length is increased
MEARTBRBRFAED 1) ABIFHIHRR

It is better to pass the thread through the thread
amount adjuster (1):

. (EFI ISR 4 B I B IRARS

. RENME AR

. Pl2mmPd T B9 81 BE R BB 1T RS

. U ERSEERSRTRANMNT, 27 Bib LR,
B EFERAAR KT B RINARR

. When sewing with slippery thread such as synthetic
yarms

. When sewing light materials

. When sewing with a stitch length of 2mm or less

. When sewing under any of the above three conditions
and you would like to prevent skipped stitches,
thread tightening problems such as looping, or thread
breakages.



7. £33 CLEANING

A % CcAUTION

BRI, HUINER
EREBEIRAMR, SAMSIFERRARRE

FERERHANEE, HLIRFRERENRETE, UPERHENRPERGEZN L. &
RIBERNER

74, BEHAREARKA, FRIEIEEERER

M/ MR B H T

SEVTHTR TERBERy, ERARTRTRE
EF R RSN ERE LR BB RZE

Turn off the power switch before carring out cleaning
The machine may operate if the thread is depressed by mistake, which could result

in injury

O

Be sure to wear protective goggles when handing the lubricating oil and grease, so
that they do not get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can

result

Furthemore. do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they
@ can cause vomiting and diarrhea

keep the oil out the reach of children

Use both hands to hold the machine head when titing it back or returning it to its
original position if only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may
cause to silp. and your hand may get caught.

7-1. HEBEER
ATRSHIRONRE, TABEANSE, WEREE. 55, SURNRERTGMEE, WOET
R KRR,

The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to maintain the
performance of this machine and to ensure a long service life.

Furthermore if the sewing machine has not been used for a long period of time, carry out
the following cleaning procedures before using if again

<fE3><{Cleaning)>

1. BUEIREGTIREY B, SR ERBRAE

2. ¥\ EG 5B

3. BUH R

4. TR ER N AR

5. REROEARSE

1. Turn the machine pulley to move the needle to the needle
up stop position

2.0pen the slide plates at the left and right
3.Remove the bobbin

4.Clean the thread scraps from the rotary book
5. Install the bobbin and the bobbin case

<FEHEAHINEHED> <Filling the oil tank>

RRE 35 e g

1. B BBA TREIWMERHRE (D TR Q) T, ER
piIE g

Use only the lubricating oil
1. If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottorn

reference line (2) of the oil gauge window (1), be sure to
add more oil




<B2#> <Checking>

L InR et W ek gt R, ETFLUER

2. & FARR B Y5 ERE

3. AT R

1.Replace the needle if it is bent or if the tip is
broken

2. Check that the upper thread have been threaded
correctly

3.Carry out a test sewing

<> <Draining lubricating oil>

LB (1) Bt 7N aes, SRS Q), #e
#T, PipEE.

2. 45 M8 () AR

1. If the oil (1) has filled with oil, unscrew the
oller (1) and dispose of the oil inside

2.Screw the oller (1) back into the oil pan.

7-2 B HmEY (FeMEA)

Lubricating via the oil cover (every 6 months)

<P im i 2>

L RE4gof A —®, M (1) M7aEE
<SHFF-A% i 20>

A LERFTREEN RN, HEGHE Q) BTEEEN
R 0 i

L ASRESI TR T

2. A ThEE () S miEE, EERCAMERK Q) ME

3. 5 R ) R SR R [ SR

<Minimum lubrication speclflcations>

Pour lubricating oil into the cover (1) about once
every six months

<{Semi dry speclflcations>

Pour lubricating oil into cover (1) about as often as
grease is applied

Use only the lubricating oil

1.Tilt back the machine head

2.Pour lubricating oil into the o0il cover (1) until
the o0il lever reaches the reference line (2)
3.Return the machine head to its normal position.



8. WERRfth AR
ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK LUBRICATION AMOUNT

A =& CAUTION

ERERREHER, FRABEIRASERIERASARBSESZH, REBAER
BRER.
Be careful not to touch your fingers or the lubrication amount check sheel against
moving parts such as the rotary hook or the feed mechanism when checking the
amount of oil supplied to the rotary hook, otherwise injury may result.

WMERT RN ES TSR ER, HERTHSEAERR KSR,
Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary hook when
replacing the rotary hook or when changing the sewing speed.

<Btuh EFERABRE>

1. AT AT

2. JEhh BAAERAT (1, R A ER9-14m

<Qulde to lubrication adjustment>

1.Till back the machine head

2, Turn the oil adjusting screw (1) to adjust the height
to within 9-14mm.




RMhSpatter oil

#®%Too much E¥Carrect ®PToo Little

<Pt RHHE>
L R STHERARE T
2. WEh i B SIRET (1), ARG E.
. FERS)HEASERET (1), WEEm
. FARE) W EASEET (D), WERD
3. 2[R Bk [t B R Frid R Bt & .
R RAUEAT R AR AE A At RS, E3)
BREE i ERIL
4. FERAT T RN IR, RERRESGHE.

<ptuh I RRERRD>

1. VI B IEGE

2. FEBARIT Z M L AR

3. T THSHARE

4. AR ARTFHRENR

5. BERINPIN
;&&ﬂﬁik&ﬂﬁﬂﬂ!ﬁiﬁﬁﬂlﬁﬁm_ﬁm WE N
7. MM ERBAR (2) AR LRI, ©LIeBRMES Ry i A
g gl)mnm BENSH. (BRI (2) kR BH HE
8. RERB TeFRB) A L i ey I

<{Checking the lubrication amount>

1. Turn off the power swirch

2. Remove the thread from all points from the thread
take-up to the needle

3. Remove the needle and the bobbin

4.Use the lifting lever to lift the presser foot
5.Turn on the power switch

6. Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for
approximately 1 minute without sewing any material
7.Place the lubrication amount check sheel (2) to the
of the roatry hook (the right side of the rotary hook),
and hold it in place while runing the sewing machine at
the normal sewing speed for approximately 8

seconds. (any type of paper can be used as the
lubrication amount check sheet ) (2)

8. Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the
sheet

<Adjusting the lubrication amount>

1.Tilt back the machine head

2. Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust the
lubrication amount

. If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes
greater.

. If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
clockwise, the lubrication amount becomes smaller.
3.Check the lubrication amount again according to the
procedure given in checking the lubrication amount
above.

. TUrn the adjusting screw (1) and check the
lubrication amount repeatedly until the lubrication
amount is correct.

4. Check the lubrication again after the sewing machine
has been used for approximately two hous.



W R SR

AREREREBGERBB, SREUT SR
CMRUT RS GARRRE, MARIEEIMN, FZBNRATEHARREHRER .

A =%

ITCREE AR, SEBNFA RIRGA ML RIRETOEERE LB TR, EADEMR6E, BIThHE
HER, BEPTRERNERETERARZE.

A

ERITHREN LA, 5560 R MILEG EIRS, FRIMRSEBMEIRAN, SRe

BfE, BBASBE.
o-1. 4&41
CEHB” MEFBE SRR REARIENARRITRE.
AR BERAS 2EE
1 | EEFHRE . BYMSHER T T T ERE? 15-19
e MAFIIAER, BERTSIME
“ o ‘ . MRRITBERRIRTAE? o5
AN ERRAREERS
. BSERNEERERTAK?
R B AR - B SR AR °
RERHER 0 o AT SIS, AR R R T
R Shf A R R L.
FEFRFISS ERERT, HALEEAMRINL RERLD
WIS T,

2 | S THRBESAR | . GBRRTAHLE?
K 1 FRRIRLRE 7] SRED ARG AR R IT Bt MY

RN/ NN/ N0/ NN AN Y N NN N

. RBRTERE?
HHEGRRERGR IR TR, RERRESRREE
. RERTBE? 27
HEGE




B2

RERAE

2RK

BESI L BBk et

~
~o \\\/
\;y

. HERTME? $HRETMIL?

R e i R R, BTFUE#R

. BSTR T REIERE?

RS R IERE, MIERMURE

. BYUIRGRE ST 5| ER?

WRFFIAIERE, BIERETTIHA

. HRBAREEN?

HERRR

. HSHRTAM?

E#oR— st

- BRRERR?

Eb L4 T

. SREETAH?

ARDAREHTRS?

. BRERTEE?

R

13

15-19

26

SESIBA%E I i TABk St
BERIBAZE i T AR

“//////

AN

. SRRRHIRTEK?
W ARE RS
. SRR TERELTEA?
Fr RN BT
. Wik, mAREERTEE?
HAERS
. BSHR BNV E?
HEETIER, RAREESEITINET]
. SR TEE?
B R WS — ot
. BEGICRMENS, MSIEERTEIN?
KR BEsTheR
. Hgt B ERERR?
AR EAFIEA R
. WRR, REERTHRGEREER()BET?
ERGEA SRR TR (1) B4R, BREST) Q)
HIREAE Z

2947M

- ERNENAE. PEAEE, REMERTREA MR
B EAREEA T ?
8452 P 44 T A P BRSSP R

26




RERAE

2RK

- BERREBN?

HAERTE

. BT HBERBAMR?

AR T R

. RERBHEM?

WRRGEZR, AHEGITELE, RTUER

26

. ERRIREEK?

BERDERR S

- RARIRTER?

BER/DRARTR S

. SRERHIRTEK?

R AR TR S

. SRR TAERERTEK?

BB RN RRRNG R E

. BB REEK?

AERTE

. BYIEERTER?

A5 P R 5 ) R R O N A A7) o BE

. BhRBETED?

HEGE

25

25

26

27

s

~
oo

- BRRREER?

HERRR )

26

FEREG R IGI REARR &S
S, WERRETH

\\ .

S

. BHURARRS, ROEWTHRTIER?

RERE, EITIHRRARR 7 ER

. RE LSRRG RTRE?

RG-SR B EEES0% ( 80%

&/

19

. RECIERRTMEIER? (ERMEHETIN

Pl gzl Ty 3

.- REWEIR T RE?

WMARERERE, BERRS

. REFERTAATREHESSRE S HIMRE?

B A A BRE BTRS

16

15

16-17

16-17




B2

RERAE

2RK

AR AR KB
J

L/
™

. BRI R R THRA?
R e i R R, BTFUE#R
. BSTR T REIERE?
WS REAIERE, IEREMLIRE
. BYUIRGRE ST 5| ER?
WRFFIAIERE, BIERETTIHA
. BRECHMBES S ?
W BAL T 2l BETE B T EACT, B
Bk
. ERRNEGRIRTBAEE?
AR BRARTR
. RV REERRKBRGR?
BATRRBTER
. BRRTHEAHAR TIREA S uRE)
AEDARERNB) RN
. TR, BATERIMMRERERIA?
WREERARA, RlERITELNE, BERZRR
ia
. BBERTRR?
WRGHETIR, APAITELEEERZIRE
. SRERTHEE?

13

15-19

8-9

25

28-29

HAEGE 27
10 |BYARAIERE . BIUBRERBE RN HE?

Hikgh7] *
11 |Brét . BEATBRTEPRE RN B H TR A BB

NV

/

. HSHREWH? SHRETIRRE LR T HIEME?
Eiufst
. HSHRBEERA T i st ALb O LTS ?
RS TSl WM AERA T i et AL
Bl LTS, BERRERAT S

ER
- IMRESIAREARORYT, FFRANER.
TR ST R, EERAM BN,

13

12

TR IR T FIBSIR
e, BESTHEA TR

. BREGATHEME L8

HEETRIEE

11




B2

RERAE

2RK

13

RESTHCR BRDARR TR

. BEQTIRBERS e A B AR E R B R e R 5 IEHE?
56 R A 1 B 5 R SRR S P AR B

14

FEREYIRRE b AT
1R

. ESHRRTEE?

Bt RmMmE~E
. BREBETARK?

BEENR

(nREBEAR, RE—BEZABLER, RITRRE
RERTRE, SMBIEMATIRE, MM LS, B
BRERLSER)

15

RIERBRE LEFE
i EE

. BRETETHEME L8
HEETRIEE

. EHIE R R AR THE ?
HEETRIEE

11

11




9. TROUBLESHOOTING

.Please check the following before for repairs or service
.Before openting the face plate of the control box, touching areas where high voltages are
present can result in severe injury.

A\ DANGER

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the
wall outlet before opening the face plate of the control box, touching areas where
high voltages are present can result in severe injury

A\ CAUTION

ﬁ Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before carrying out
troubleshooting, the machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake,
which could result in injury

9-1. SEWING

Item with “*” in the “page” column should only be checked by a qualified technician.

Problem Possible cause Page

1 |Upper thread is not . Hes the thread been threaded incorrectly? 15-19

tight If the thread is threaded incorrectly, thred it correctly

. Is the thread tension or lower thread tension too weak?
Adjust the upper thread tension or lower thread tension 25

. Is the thread take—up spring operating range too small?
Lower the position of the stopper

Lower thread is not If using a sewing machine with medlum—weigh material
tight specification, poor thread tightening may occur depending
on the type of material being sewn

AV/AV///V//A?/AV/AV/J///AV/{V °

N AN AT A0 AN QAN DN AN QW N

2 |Loops appear in sean . Is the thread path not smooth enough?

Use a file with a fine grain or sandpaper to polish
smooth the thread path
. Is the bobbin not turning smoothly?

Pull out the lower thread to check that there is no
slackness in the thread, or replace the bobbin or bobbin 27
case
. Is the thread take—up amount too large?

Adjust the thread take—up amount




Problem

Possible cause

Page

Skipped stitches occur
while sewing

~
~o \\\/
\Q/

. Is the needle tip bent? is the needle tip blunt?
. Is the machine property threaded?

. Is the machine property threaded?

. Is the presser foot pressure?

. Is the needle too high?

. Is the presser foot too high?

If the needle tip is bent or broken, repiace the needle
If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly
If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly
Adjust the presser foot pressure
Replace the needle with a needle that is one rank thicker
Adjust the height of the presser foot
. Is the thread take—up spring too weak?
Adust the tension of the thread take-up spring?

. Is the thread take—up amount too larfe?
Adjust the thread take—up amount

13

15-19

26

27

Skipped stitches at
sewing start

Thread unravelling at
sewing start

/

\\\
\\
\>/

. Is the thread take—up spring tension too strong?

Reduce the tension of the thread take—up spring
. Is the thread take—up spring operating range too large?

Ralse the posltion of the stopper
. Are the tralling lengths of the upper threads too short
after thread trimming?

Adjust the pretension
. Are the threads not being trimminged cleanly?

Sharpen the fixed knives, or replace the fixed and movable
knives if necessary
. Is the needle too wide?

Try using a needle with a count that is one lower than the
current needle
. Is the sewing speed too fast at the sewing start?

Use the slow start feature
. Is the needle up stop position too high?

Adjust the needle uo stop position
. Is the lower thread pressed by the plate spring(l)after
thread trimming?

If the lower thread is not pressed by the plate spring
(1), adjust the installation
position of the
movable knife (2)

Lower thread ( 2947M

. If sewing light of medium-weight materiais, is a presser
foot with slots on the underside or grooved feed dog being
used?

Use a presser foot without slots

Use a feed dog wothout grooves

Slot Grooves

26




Problem Possible cause Page
Unaven sean . Is the presser foot pressure too weak?
- Adjust the presser foot pressure 26
N . Is the feed dog too low?
R Adjust the feed dog height *
. Is the bobbin scratched?
If the bobbin is demaged, smooth it with an oiled
grindstone or replace it
Large degree of . Is the upper thread tension too strong?
puckering (excess Make the upper thread tension as weak as possible 25
tension) . Is the lower thread tension too strong?
- Make the lower thread tension as weak as possible 25
NN . Are the thread take—up spring tensions too strong?
—\M\‘\ths;y/ Make the thread take—up spring tension as weak as
possible *
. Is the thread take—up operating range too large?
Move the stopper to as high a posltion as possible *
. Is the presser foot pressure too strong?
Adjust the presser foot pressure 2
. Is the sewing speed too fast?
Use the sewing speed control keys to gradully
reduce the sewing speed
. Is the thread take—up amount too small? 97
Adjust the thread take—up amount
Material allppage . Is the presser foot pressure too strong?
~ Adjust the presser foot pressure 26
\\ ~
NN
Lower thread is . Is the bobbin spinning direction correct when the
tangled at the sewing | lower is being pulled? 16
start Set the bobbin so that it turns in the oppossite
Spinning of bobbin direction to the rotary hook 15
during thread . Is there too much threda wound
trimming onto the bobbin?
The bobbin winding amount
\\j\\\ should bot be more that 80% 16-17
AN
. Is the anti-spin spring attached? (Models with
thread trimmer) 1617

Attach the anti-spin spring
.Is the bobbin tuming smoothly?

If the bobbin is not turning smoothly, replace the
bobbin
. Is a bobbin other that the light—alloy bobbins
specified by our company being used?

Use only bobbins which are speclfied by our
company




Problem

Possible cause

Page

Upper and lower
thread are breaking

J

J
= ———

~
Y

. Is the needle bent or is the needle tip broken?

Replace the needle if it is bent or broken
. Is the needle properly installed?

If it is incorrect, install the needle correctly
. Is the machine properly thread?

If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly
. Is the oil tank filled with lubricating 0il?

If the level of lubricating oil is below the
bottom reference line add more oil
. Is the upper or lower thread tension too weak or
too strong?

Adjust the upper thread or lower thread tension
. Is the rotary hook blocked with dust or thread
scraps?

Clean the rotary hook
. Is the upper thread may be loose because the thread
take—up soring operating range is too small

Adjust the posltion of the stopper
. Is the rotary hook, feed dog ot other part damaged?

If they are damaged, amooth them with an oiled
grindstone or replace the damaged parts
. Is the thread path damaged?

If the thread path is damaged, smooth it with
sandpaper or replace the dammaged part
. Is the thread take—up amount correct?

Adjust the thread take—up amount

13

15-19

8-9

25

28-29

27

10

Incorrect thread
trimming

. Is the movable knife damaged or bent?
Replace the movable knife

11

Broken needle

V2

/ "

. Is the material being pushed or pulled with
excessive force during sewing?

. Is the needle bent,is it needle tip broken,or is
the needle hote blocked?

Replace the needle
. Does the needle drop into the center of the needle
hole in the feed dog?

Check the needle drop position, if the needle does
not drop into the center of the needle hole in the
feed dog, reinstall the feed dog

Ifthe needle bar has rotated, rotate the needle
bar to the correct posltion

— Caution

. It is extremely dangerous to leave any
pleces of broken needle sticking in the
material, if the needle breaks, search for all
pleces until the whole of the needle is found
again.

13

12

Machine does not
operate when power is
turned on and thread
is pressed

. Is the power supply connector disconnected from
the control box?
Insert the connector securely

11




Problem Possible cause Page
13 |Machine does not . Is the sewing speed setting or backtack speed
operate at high speed | setting incorrect?
Use the sewing speed control keys to set the high
speed.
14 |Machine stops during . Is the fixed stitch key turned on ?
sewing Press the fixed stitch key so that the indicator
turns off
. Is the power supply voltage too low? *
Check the power supply
(If the power cord is too long or too many
appliances are being run trom a single outlet, this
may cause voltage drops which will in turn cause the
reset function to activate and stop the machine, even
if the power supply itself is normal)
15 |Nothing appears on . Is the power supply connector
the operation panel disconnected from the control 11
display box?
Insert the connector securely
. Is the operation panel connector 11

inside the control box
disconnected?
Insert the connector
securely




H xR

CONTENTS

FHHAPARTS BOOK

1. L EEBEEMACHINE BODY ..ottt eie e eeeaneas 1-4
2. FEEBHFUPPER SHAEF MECHINESM......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 5-6
3.4+ #E %S NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISH........................ 7-11
4. 5T ) R IZ/E B4 NEEDLE BAR FLIP-UP MECHANISM.................... 12-13
5.EMZ4 PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM.....coviiiiiiiiee e e einnene 14-15
6. ETEHFEED MECHANISM. ...ttt i e et reanreerannneeens 16-18
7. %% WME 4 FEED SHAFT MECHANISM....coooiiiiiiiii it ciieeeeaans 19-20
8. MMM ROTARY HOOK MECHANISH........oiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 21-23
9. B AP GAUGE PART S .. ittt e eeanaees 24-25
10. T#1 %4 /LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM.......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeennen. 25-25
11. MBS LUBRICATION ..ot e eae s 26-28
12. B8 #HTHREADING MECHANISM....c.cciiiiiiiiiiciie e e s 29-31
13.4)% % 8 D3 THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM D3..........cccecuvnnnn... 32-34
14.3% % 8 D3 THREAD WIPER MECHANISM D3..........cccccvvennennnn... 35-36
15. #1583 ED3 QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM D3..........ccocvvinninnnnnn.. 37-38
16. 58 F %% BED3 QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECHANISM D3.......... 37-38
17. 52 5% %2 F%D3 MOTOR AND SAFETY SWITCHD3.................... 39-40
18. £ 444 BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM........ccoviiiiiiii i 41-42
18- MTEACEESRORIER. . e« oo« mumms oo - s s s s e swmss s mses se s : s ke 43-44

20. B ZhISEBIZA 4 AUTOMATIC FOOT PRESSER ASSEMBLY  ....ovveunn... 45-46



N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG I\ICEL}?ADI\;JPE PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
B (SIRUBA) kg B TiER K ER iR (B7) R (Ea) 7 TN e

T8200-42-064ML 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200-42-064HL 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-45-064M 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200-45-064H 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-72-064HL 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-75-064H 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-42-064H 1/4”7 (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-42-064M 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-72-064HL 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-064ML 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-45-064M 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-064HL 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68425G05 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-064H 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68425G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-75-064H 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-72-064ML 1/4” (6. 4) PF68725G02 PF68725G07 PF68425G01 PF68725G05 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-064ML/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912(-3)  |PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-064HL/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-064M/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912(-3)  |PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #14




N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG ﬁiﬁﬁh? PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
HL%4 (STRUBA) Hirs IR TR &4 ER R (H™=) R GEOD Rt &5

DT8200-45-064H/C-11 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
DT8200-42-064ML/C-13 [1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-3)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-42-064HL/C-13 [1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
DT8200-45-064M/C-13 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-3)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-064H/C-13 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 PF68425G01 PF8420M-D30906 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
DT8200-72-064HL/C-13 [1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-7)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PR68725H2301 PF68725H42 DPX5 £22
DT8200-75-064H/C-13 |1/4” (6. 4) PF8420M-D30903 PF8420M-D30912 (-7)  [PF68425601 PF8420M-D30906 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DPX5 £22
T8200-42-032)L 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200~42-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
T8200-45-032M 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
T8200-45-032H 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
T8200-72-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DPX5 £22
T8200-75-032H 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DPX5 #22
T8200-42-032H 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19
T8200-42-032) 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-72-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DPX5 #22
DT8200-42-032)L 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032M 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200~42-032HL 1/8”(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #19




N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG I\ICEL}?ADI\;JPE PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
B (SIRUBA) kg B TiER K ER iR (B7) R (Ea) 7 TN e

DT8200-45-032H 1/87(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-75-032H 1/87(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-72-032ML 1/87(3.2) PF68425G0201 PF68425G0701 PF68425G0101 PF68425G0501 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032M/C-11 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-032H/C-11 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-032HL/C-11 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-032H/C-11 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-032ML/C-13 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-032HL/C-13 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-032M/C-13 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-45-032H/C-13 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-032HL/C-13 |1/8” (3. 2) PF8420M-D3090301  [PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-032H/C-13 |1/8"(3.2) PF8420M-D3090301  |PF8420M-D3091201 PF68425G0101 PF8420M-D3090601 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-42-048ML 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
T8200-42-048HL 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68425H23 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-45-048M 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
T8200-45-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-72-048HL 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
T8200-75-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68755H23/PF68755H2302 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22




N

T8200/DT8200%1 #%14/CONVERS ION CHART

MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG I\ICEL}?ADI\;JPE PRESSEP FOOT HOOK HOOK BOBBIN NEEDLE
B (SIRUBA) kg B TiER K ER iR (B7) R (Ea) 7 TN e

T8200-42-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
T8200-42-048M 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-72-048HL 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-048ML 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68423H23 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-048M 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DPX5 #14
DT8200-45-048H 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68455H23/PF68455H2302 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-048ML 3/16” (4.8) PF68425G0203 PF68425G0703 PF68425G0103 PF68425G0503 PF68725H23 PF68725H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-048ML/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-048HL/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-048M/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-45-048H/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  [PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-048HL/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-048H/C-11 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-42-048ML/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68423H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-42-048HL/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68425H2301 PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-45-048M/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #14
DT8200-45-048H/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8450M-D30849  |PF68425H42 DP X5 #19
DT8200-72-048HL/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF68725H2301 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22
DT8200-75-048H/C-13 |3/16” (4. 8) PF8420M-D3090302  |PF8420M-D3091202 PF68425G0103 PF8420M-D3090602 PF8750D30849 PF68725H42 DP X5 #22




1-1 1534 /Machine body




1-1  #17=E844 /Machine body
E AMT
Tf =EE - AR (G 8420 | 8450 (8720|8750
N“g REF NO a M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5|-8|5|-5| -5

1 Mk ARM 1] 1 1

2 JEHR BED 1]1 1

3 |14063001 |+iEEy DOWEL PIN 2|2]l2]l2]| 2 2
4 |SA3924001 |EfLEY POSITIONING PIN 111 1] 1 1
5 | SA2440001 |E#R FACE PLATE 111 1

6 ER A ARhE PLATE Tl l1]1] 1 1
7 |SA2929001 |#&R3E RUBBER CAP, 15.5 515|83|3] 5 3
8 062500816 |4B$TM5X 8 SCREW 2| 2 2

9 |SA2441001 |FEER REAR COVER 111 1] 1 1
10 |062501216 |#2ETM5 X 12 SCREW 7171717 7 7
11 |SA2443101 |[Bh2e#R DUST PROTECTOR 11 1

12 |062500616 |#2ETM5 X 6 SCREW 2)2l2|2] 21| 2
13 [SA2444101 |4€RH4E BED LEG, L 111 f1] 1 1
14 |SA2445101 |5EBi4E BED LEG, S T 1]1] 1 1
15 |SA2447001 |AHEWRZEH SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY | 1 | 1| 1| 1] 1 1
16 R SLIDE PLATE, LA 1140419 ] 4 1
17 |SA2479001 |#EHRE BOBBIN WINDOW 1203181 4 1
18 [SA2449001 |AEMRAH SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R [ 1| 1| 1] 1] 1 1
19 LHER SLIDE PLATE,R 111 1] 1 1
20 |S36663051 |BiHEHR 14 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY [ 1|1 ]1] 1] 1 1
21 HIHER SLIDE PLATE, F 1]11]1]1 1 1
22 BIHERERR () AE1EAEA 1
23 AR ENER (&) 1Tl [1] 1 1
24 1834438051 |[#2%£T3. 18-40X4 SCREW 41414 4] 4| 4
25 |116010001 [#2£T5. 16-40X4 SCREW 1Tl 1] 1 1
26 |S37060001 |3EHbARiE LABEL GROUNDING 1Tl [1] 1 1
27 [SA2041001 [CE#FiE LABEL CE T 1]1] 1 1
28 [SA24421011 [BiXE 1111 1 1
29 1062501416 |#2£TM5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 313|8|8| 3] 3
30 1062501016 |#2$TM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 111 1] 1 1




1-2  H15EEFE /Machine body

5 e e e e

[T




1-2  H5EER1

E /Machine body

e BE AT
= Es 8420 | 8450 [8720]8750
N«z REF NO AR NAME OF PARTS ¥ ba | Ena| 63 [ Ba
-3 |-51-8| 5] -5 | =5
1 Mk ARM 11 1
2 JEHR BED 1] 1 1
3 14063001 |HiEE DOWEL PIN AEAE 1B IK 1
4 |SA3924001 |ZEfIEH POSITIONING PIN gl L il YU 1
5 |SA4364001 |FE#R FACE PLATE 1] 1 1
6 E R E RS PLATE Fl Tl Tl1] 1 1
7 |SA2929001 |#&2E 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 5|/5|5]|5] 515
8 [062500816 |#ZETM5X 8 SCREW 2lélzle] 211 2
9 [SA2441001 |iGEH#R REAR COVER L lalzl1] 1 1
10 (062501216 [#EETM5X 12 SCREW 6|[6]6|6| 6| 6
11 [SA4370101 |BEZ#R DUST PROTECTOR T 1 1
12 (062500616 [#Z$TM5 X 6 SCREW M5X6 212|2]2] 21 &
13 |SA2444101 |H<BI4E BED LEG, L AEIEL B K 1
14 |SA2445101 |5 R4+ BED LEG, S 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
15 [SA2447001 |AEtReB SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY | 1 [ 1] 1] 1] 1 1
16 AR SLIDE PLATE, LA L O 1
17 [SA2479001 |#ERE BOBBIN WINDOW A Ed 51 ERE 1
18 |SA2449001 |A HEtRLEH SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R | 1 [ 1|1 [ 1] 1 1
19 LR SLIDE PLATE, R L lalzlail 1 1
20 |S36663051 |miyHEIRLA L SLIDE PLATE F ASSY | 1 [ 1] 1] 1] 1 1
21 BIHER SLIDE PLATE, F 11 1] 1] 1 1
22 BIERENIEE () 111 f1[1] 1 1
23 BIERELR (B) S EAE1 B K 1
24 1534438051 |#2$73. 18-40X4 SCREW 3. 18-40X4 41414]4)] 4| 4
25 1116010001 |#2$T5. 16-40X4 SCREW 5. 16-40X4 Tl 1201 1 1
26 |S37060001 |iZEHbFRIC LABEL GROUNDING 1111 1 1
27 |SA2041001 |[CE#Rid LABEL CE AEdE1 BRI 1
28 |SA24421011 |Bix= 1l 21808 4 1
29 062501416 |#ZETM5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 a|sg|la|&| 3] & |
30 |062501016 [4#2ETM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 ARAEA ki IE 1
31 (104449001 |#K%E 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 AEIETIEN NN




92 %3R4 /UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

" 40 38
"]

=




2 EHhER{E/UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

e HE AT
£ B=s 8420 | 8450 |8720/8750
NE REE NO E 1 NAME OF PARTS 3 Two3 1 03 | o3
-3|-5(-3|5]-5]|-5
1 |sA2452101 | b3k UPPER SHAFT, DO 111 1] 1 1
, [5A4089001 AR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1)1 1
SA4373001 |$t4FERiR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1] 1 1
3 525234001 | Bk$AG004Z7 BALL BEARING, 600477 11l ] 1 1
4 [838707001 |Ek¥hA60047Z7NR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR tlale]1] 1 1
5 1538398001 |&-4Fehifh CRANK_SHAFT 1111 ] 1 1
6 [117006001  [3hik6<6 L=60 WICKG > 6, 1=60 IHEEEE R 1
7 |113014000 |z PUSHER 111 1] 1 1
8 525260001 |EEMREIME X5 SCREW 22|22 2| 2
9 |SA1120001 |#Esk% BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL i1t ft1] 1 1
10 [523651001  |4R4REHBETM6 X6 |SCREW 22|22 2] 2
11 |825235001 |4B4TMB SCREW i1t f1] 1 1
12 |825236001 |[#B4TM6 <10 SCREW 11t f1] 1 1
13 |5A2861101 |k 4TsmeEs THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT i1t f1] 1 1
14 PR AT THREAD TAKE-UP S—SHAFT 11t ft1] 1 1
15 ek Fram e sk 11 ]1]1] 1 1
16 HETH3IN0 0IL TUBE P11 f1] 1 1
17 ek W1CK 111 f1] 1 1
18 s W1CK i1 11 ] 1 1
SA2935101  |HRERFFEEHSI-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS3-L 1 1
19 |5A2936101 | HkeEHFER#S5-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS5-L i i
SA2937101 _ |HkeR#FeREST-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS7-L 1 1
20 PRk THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 1Pt ft1] 1 1
2 e W1CK 111 1] 1 1
22 hiE PUSHER 11 ]1]1] 1 1
23 |813160001 |[EH4FiELERAH |[T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 111 1] 1 1
24 HirgELiaR T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK 11 ]1]1] 1 1
25 ek WICK 11 ]1]1] 1 1
28 HE PUSHER 11t ft1] 1 1
30 |YS3/8710001 | BREHF6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 11t ft1] 1 1
36 |SA2463001 |EHE TIMING BELT 111 1] 1 1
37 |SA2469001 |HkikHFERiPE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 111 1] 1 1
38 1062500816 |$BETM5 %8 SCREW 111 f1] 1 1
39 |5A4537001 |BEFE DUST COVER 111 f1] 1 1
40 |5A3058101 |iEHEIR SHELTER PLATE i1t ft1] 1 1
41 |SA3065001 | FELT i1t ft1] 1 1
42 |5A3059101 |EHEiR & HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE Tlaj1]1] 1 1
43 |SA2461001 | EREI¥% TIMINGPULLEY. U DD 1Tl 1 1
44 |YS38/13100 |H%E FAN 1 1 1 1 1 1
45 1062403152 |$E4TM4X35 SCREW. PAN W4X35 3|3f[3|3] 3| 3
46 1028040242 |¥MEBEI4 WASHER, SPRING2-4 3]13|3|3| 3| 3
47 1025040232 |TFIBE W4 WASHER, PLAN M4 3|/3|3fla|l 3| 3
48 |SA24620011 |EIHEE14E PULLEY U FLANGE 111 1] 1 1
49 ik i1t f1] 1 1




R14 /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

v
H

3-1 §HFIEEhE




31 AR

N4 /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

P Hm AMT
il B 8420 | 8450 |8720]|8750
NE REF NO B NAME OF PARTS T e
-3|-5[-3|5] 5] -5
1 [sA4124301 |$H4FiEshihiE NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY | 1 | 1 1
2 [SA3854001 |§H#FrAReAH NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 1] 1 1
3 i SHAFT 1] 1 1
4 SR NEEDLE BAR BASE 1] 1 1
5 HE PIN TAPER 1|1 1
6 |SA2474201 |fiBiRiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 1] 1 1
7 |062401016 |¥E$TMA X 10 SCREW K ?
8 |SA2475101 |$H#F NEEDLE BAR 1] 1 1
9 |sA3710001 |§H4FiEk NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1]1 1
10 |062350816 |#B§IM3.5% 8 SCREW 1] 1 1
11 [112728001 |hék L=50 WICK 1]1 1
12 |SA3711101  |SH4FBRmEH CRANK ROD, N-BAR 1] 1 1
13 |SA3712001 |fiEiR SLIDE BLOCK 1] 1 1
14 |348204000 |;HE%4%4 L=150 WICK 4X4 L=150 HENERERE 1
15 |SA5332001 |HEL BUSH L 1111 ]1] 1 1
17 |148394000 |;h%E CAP. N-BAR 1] 1 1
18 [SA4007001  [hEs k22 FELT SUPPORT. U 1|1 1
19 062500616 |¥BEETM5 X6 SCREW 1] 1 1
20 |SA3848001 |;MFET %2 FELT SUPPORT.D 1] 1 1
21 |S07465000 |jmZk =200 WICK 1] 1 1
22 |SA3852001 |;m¥s FELT 1] 1 1
23 |SA2485001 |BiihESE SET SCREW COLLAR 1] 1 1] 1 1
24 |$25260001 |$4FE42ET SCREW 22|22 2| 2
25 |SA2486101 |{EshibiGihE BUSH, R 1] 1 1] 1 1
26 1062500816 |#EETM5 X 8 SCREW 1] 1 1
27 |062061616 |¥B$TM6 <16 SCREW 11414] 3] 1
28 [SA2489001 |$HAHZERNKIENR NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER 1)4]11]1] 4 1
29 |018062032 |¥B4EM6 X 20 BOLT 1]1]1]1] 1 1
30 |118735002 |#FE WASHER HENEREEE 1
31 |SA2490101 |SHFIEzh/ N EH ROCKER L INK, N-BAR 111 ]1] 1 1
32 1523460001 |#BETM6 X5 SCREW 21212]2] 2] 2
33 |SA4117001 |EzhiTih LINK SHAFT.N-BAR ROCKER 11 1)1 1 1
34 1012060636 |$EETM6 X 6 SCREW 2l212]2)] 2| 2
35 |SA4118001 [{EEHHFHHE ZI1GZAG LINK BUSH 11411]3] i
36 |018062532  |#Z4EM6 X 25 BOLT 11 1] 1] 1 1
37 |SA2493001 |IEEHTHHERE WASHER, PLAIN 2l2]2|2] 2] 2
38 |SA2494001  |$HHFIETNE NEEDLE BAR ROCK_ARM Elalals]l=sla




3-2 $H+FIEENERY /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHAN I SM




3-2 $H4FIEENENME /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

- #E ANT
= E= 8420 | 8450 |8720|8750
N’S_ REF NO Ll NANE. DF “PARTS m—D3 | D3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5(-3|5| 5|-5
1 |8A4377001 |EHAFIZEshihiA {4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 141 1
2 |sa4378001 |HAF&EE NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 111 1
3 12 SHAFT 111 1
4 HIFER NEEDLE BAR BASE 141 1
5 HEEH PIN TAPER 111 1
6 |sA2474201 |FBiRiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 111 1
7 |018401036 [|4B$TMA X 10 SCREW 212 2
8 |5A4382001 |§HHF4AH (D NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L N 1
AT NEEDLE, L 111 1
ST E AT 111 1
$# PIN 111 1
9 |s5A4385001 |Er4FEE (FH) NEEDLE BAR ASSY,R 111 1
G NEEDLE, R 111 1
10 [sA4387001 |EH4FiEsLeBd NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 111 1
11 (149604001 |§&1.5%5.8 PIN 212 2
12 149605001 |ES#EIZHAE SPRING il Fi] 1
13 (149827001 |§42<15.8 PIN 111 1
14 [534561001 |ibshiR (Z) CLUTCH STOPPER, L 111 1
15 [534562001 |k shiR (FH) CLUTCH STOPPER, R 111 1
16 (149608001 |$82x17.8 PIN 111 1
17 (112600001  |HEMRAEEhEE SPRING 2|2 2
18 544391001 | &EHLE SPRING HOLDER 111 1
19 |062260316  |#B4TMZ. 62X 3 SCREW 212 2
20 (149610001 |48 PIN 111 1
21 (149611101 |BEEHRE SPRING, RELEASE PIN 111 1
22 [SA4392001 |BaHE PIN COVER 111 1
23 (062260516 |4B$TM2. 63X 5 SCREW 111 1
24 |5A4389001 |BSEIZNT CLUTCH LEVER 212 2
25 iR 2|2 2
26 L NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1)1 1
27 |s07575000 |BhiA SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 111 1
28 |5A4583001 |HAFESR STOPPER , N-BAR 2]2 2
29 |149622001 |$H4FHIshagsd & SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER 2|2 2
30 |sA4396001 |E= SPRING COVER 111 1
31 060350616  [4B$TM3. 56 SCREW 111 1
32 |sa4397001 |EFELIE ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR 2|2 2
33 [SA4398001 |4B%TSM3.5 SCREW 2|2 2
34 544395001 |BBRSHIR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE 111 1
15 [sa4300001 |[BE WASHER, PLANE A 2
36 (062350816 |4ETM3. 58 SCREW 2|2 2
37 (112728001 |hi% WICK 111 1
38 |SA4393001 |EHATEHEEHF CRANK ROD, N-BAR 1] 1 1
39 [sA4394001 |@miB#R SLIDE BLOCK 111 1
40 |5A4401001 |hETEZE FELT SUPPORT 141 1

10




3-2 $HHFIEEhERE /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

- HE ANT
7 me 8420 | 8450 |8720|8750
N’; REF NO #Hf NAME OF PARTS M-D3 | w-D3 | 03 | D3
~Gl=hl=4 b | =5 | =5
41 062350516 |8BETM3. 515 SCREW 7|2 2
42 [sA4400001 |ihFs FELT 1] 1 1
43 [107155001 |jhEs FELT 9|2 2
44 |SA5155001 |ih3E EF 82 FELT SUPPORT 11 1
45 [SA5237101  |3h¥s FELT 1] 1 1
46 062350516 |8BETM3. 55 SCREW 1] 1 1
47 1014080831 |BElIEIREIM X 8 SCREW 414 4
48 |154567000 |#I# 5.3 SPACER 5.3 212 2
49 [sa2485001 |4 SET SCREW COLLAR 1] 1 1
50 825260001 |EESREIME <5 SCREW 2 |2 2
51 [SA2486101 |IEhihdhE BUSH 1|1 1
52 (062061616 |$BETM6< 16 SCREW 1] 1 1
53 |5A2489001 |§H4TERENKEE NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 1]1 1
54 (018062032 |8B$EM6 <20 BOLT 1] 1 1
55 [118735002 | WASHER 1] 1 1
56 |SA2490101 | SHHFIR NN EHT ROCKER LINK, N—BAR 1] 1 1
57 |s23460001 |88%TNM6%5 SCREW 2|2 2
58 [sa4117001 |2 sh4Te LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER 1] 1 1
59 |012060636 |82ETM6<6 SCREW 2] 2 2
60 |SA4118001 |IZEITHE 716ZAG LINK BUSH 1] 1 1
61 |018062532  [$Z4EM6X 25 BOLT i1 1
62 |SA2493001 [{ZshiTHHERH WASHER, PLAIN 2|2 2
63 [SA2494001 |HAFEHE NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 1] 1 1
64 [sA5332001 |WREL BUSH L 1] 1 1
65 [548204000 |iEEaxa 1L=150 WICK 4X4 L=150 1] 1 1

i




2R /Needle bar flip—up mechanism

RIER

4 SHTIRE

12



4 §H 10 EER{E /Needle bar flip—up mechanism

- HE AT
& E= 8420 | 8450 |8720]8750
N: REF NO = NANE OF PARTS M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5[-3|5] 65| -5
1 |ysad4402001 |$ERHREB ¢ INDICATION PLATE ASSY 1] 1 1
2 1104833001 |#RE3E 4.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 212 2
3 |SA5336001 |ERIRE HOLDER PLAIE COVER 11 1
4 1062501016 [425IM5X10 SCREW 212 2
5 |SA4404001 |E4F PUSH LEVER 1] 1 1
6 |SA4441001 |H{r4FETMA SHOULDER SCREW, M4 212 2
7 |SA4405001 |E4FIE PLATEPUSH LEVER 1] 1 1
8 |062350516 [4REIM3.5X%5 SCREW 212 2
9 |SA5333001 |¥E SPRING 1]1 1
10 |SA4406001 | E{r4FidisR1E STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY 1] 1 1
11 |sa4407001 |I/F 1] 1 1
12 RF 4 111 1
13 fHF3x18 PIN 1] 1 1
14 |SA4408001 |92#%L BOLT, L 1[1 1
15 |SA4409001 |4832S BOLT. S 1] 1 1
16 [SA4411101  |Y1BIET IR FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE 1] 1 1
17 |SA4419001 |[FIHBETIFE LABEL 1] 1 1
18 062500816 [#R5TM5 X8 SCREW 2|2 2
19 [SA4412001 |HHESEE BALL GUIDE BUSH 1] 1 1
20 (150820001 |85 SPRING 1] 1 1
21 |071063550 |$AEk1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4 1] 1 1
22 |SA4413009 |HRES ARM, LEVER SHAFT 1] 1 1
23 |062501416 [42ETM5 X 14 SCREW 111 1
24 |SA5588001 |425TM4 SCREW 11 1
25 |SA4414001 |38 F SPRING 2|2 2
26 |SA4415001 |/B@%h%2 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET 1] 1 1
27 |s07588101 |;BEhih SLIDE SHAFT 11 1
28 |SA4416001 |2Z24E 1] 1 1
29 1149863001 |85 SPRING 212 2
30 |SA4417001 |%EE SET SCREW COLLAR 3|3 3
31 [014400432 [#25TM4 X 4 SCREW 515 5
32 |SA4418001 |SmEEET GUIDE SCREW 1] 1 1

13




g
=]

5 R

B4 /Presser foot mechanism

@Mﬁ!liﬁ_

N,

=

14



5 JEBIER1/Presser foot mechanism

P HE T

= Es 8420 | 8450 [8720|8750

N"g REF NO Gl MONE OF BARTS M-D3 | W03 | D3 | D3
-3|-5|-3 -5 | -5

1 [SA2495001 |EEFTHE PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 |062500816 |M¥BETM5x8 SCREW

3 |SA1174001  |iRESREIMS X 14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW

4 |SA1175001 |VAESRETHIEIEE  |ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 (141208001 |EEAF 54 SPRING GUIDE

6 |516196001 |EEEE PRESSER BAR SPRING

7 |SA2496001 |EMEHF PRESSER BAR

8 |SA2498001 |EEHS2 GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 |#F4EM6 X 10 BOLT

10 |SA2499001 |/E4TIEF HhA PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 (831006001 [$&EMIEF LIFTING LEVER

12 [S39051001 |#BETM3. 5 12412 [SCREW, PAN (S/P W)

13 |507353001 |#hekdmeBH TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 1012061832 |#BETM6 % 18 SCREW

15 |012060306 |42 &6 NUT

16 |SA2501001  |#&E B EEAT PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

17 |SA2502001 |BE¥SEHF KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

18 |SA1179001 | BEIZiEFFIRETMS SHOULDER SCREW M5

10 1507349001 |BEIRIS A ZERTHEEY  [P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

[ R A LT P O PR P P PR O O O A e e s T e e e B e e A e e e T N N e e R N T Y
P ok [P e [ [t [P |t [t [t [t ot Jomt fom fomt o [ [ [t e [0 |t |t [ ek |t [k et [ et [ |t et | ek e | -
= lrpal=lmal=la]l==]=]=l=l==]==amm|=m]=]|]=m == |=]===]=]=]=]= === = ==
P ek [P ok [ha | [P |t [k ot [k ok ok [k fomk o [y [y [t | [0 |t [t [k ek ek [k |k [k ek [k |t [k [k ek femk | - jER
Py ok [P ot [ [t [P |t [t [t [t ot Jomt fom fot e [ [ | e [ G0 |t [t [ et |t [k et [ |t [ [ |t | ek [ | -
Py ok [P ok I [k [N |k [k [k | ok ok fomk fok o [y [ [k o [ |t ot [k ok ok ok |t [k ok [t [k ek |k ek |k [t [

20 |5A2504001 |14 SET SCREW COLLAR

21 |012500536 [4BETM5 X5 SCREW

22 |507355051 |HiEE SPRING, EXTENSION
23 (062501216 [#BETM5 X 14 SCREW

24 1012500106 [¥REM5 NUT

25 |SA2506001 | BEISIRFHATAT KNEE LIFTER LEVER

26 [SA2507001 |BEEEIRHHF KNEE LIFTER BAR

27 |SA2165001 [4BETME SHOULDER SCREW M6

28 |5A4149101  |VEEEERET ADJUSTING SCREW

29 |012060306 [|iREM6 NUT

30 |507350001 | WASHER, PLAIN

31 |507529001 |#hEk TR T-RELEACE CONNECTING RODASSY
32 |048030342 |EEE3 RETANING RING E3

33 |SA2677001 |#aikiMes TENSION RELEASE WIRE
34 |110161004 [4RFISMA. 76 NUT SMA. 76

35 |SA2678001 |fhiksmes a2

36 |062500816 |#RETMoX8 SCREW M5X8

37 [5A2679001 |#hékmikk

38 |Y062060816 |¥RETMEXB SCREW M6XS8

15




4/ feed mechanism

ETE

6

16



6 1EHERE/feed mechanism
E'L Es 2 NI OF PARTS 8420 ?4?04&&;?20 8750
Nﬁ REF NO o m—D3 | w03 | p3 | p3
-3|-5|-3/5| 5| -5
; ¥YSA3062001 |{BI4E AT 2240443 |FEED REGULATOR ASSY 1 1
YSA2509001 |@l4EiEY424A4E5 |FEED REGULATOR ASSY 1 1| 1 1
2 RS FEED REGULATOR
3 |sa2511001 |/BREMH GUIDE PLATE 2l2l2|2| 2| 2
4 |062501016 [4#BETM5 X 10 SCREW 41444 4| 4
5 |sA2512001 |iBtReAEE SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1111 1] 1 1
3] BR SLIDE BLOCK 2 21 2] 2 2 2
7 Btk SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
8 |sa2515001 |hed FELT 3|3lalal 3] 3
9 |sa2516001 |{Hag& = STOPEER 11111 1] 1 1
10 |062060816 |4BETM6 > 8 SCREW 22|22 2 2
11 (143612100 |i#% KEH FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD i1l 1]1] 1 1
12 (118954000 |iFEMhR NEEDLE BEARING i1l 1]1] 1 1
SA2518001 |i## S5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5 1111 1]1
L SA2791001 [iE#HROEET LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7 1 1
14 [SA2585001 |EIEIRETME X 10 SCREW 11t 1] 1 1
15 |525236001 |42ETM6 <10 SCREW 11111 1] 1 1
16 [¥842521001 %75t A5 FEEED ROCKER ARMS 1l1]11]1
YSA2793001 |35 BaRT FEEED ROCKER ARMS 1 1
17 |018062032 |4Z42M6 < 20 BOLT 1111l 1] 1 1
18 (143613051 |55/ EHF L INK 11t 1] 1 1
19 |143616001 |iX#5 ghiRs SHAFT i1t 1] 1
20 |048060342 |EEES RETAINING RING, E8 2l2l2|2| 2| 2
538422001 |$HEEVAYTERA (4) |STITCH LENGTH DIAL 4 1 1
21 [s38427001 |ErEEiAYSkEA (5) |STITCH LENGTH DIAL 5 1 1
§38428001 |HEEIEYRRAL (8) |STITCH LENGTH DIAL 8 1 1
22 |SA3096001 |§HEEIAYTIR4F FEED REGULATING STUD 11t ]1] 1 1
23 142746122 |&tEElRSE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 1111 1] 1 1
24 (129458202 |4B$TSM4. 76 SCREW 11t l1] 1 1
25 1108549001 |0B!E 0 RING 111l 1] 1 1
26 550098101 |1EEh4Y POSITIONING PIN 111l 1] 1 1
27 1100328001 |IEEhiNE % NOTCH SPRING 111t l1] 1 1
28 |SA2523001 |FRE B DIAL LOCK LEVER 11111 1] 1 1
29 (539830101 |$FhEsiiToe s SPRING i1t l1] 1 1
50 [SA2525001 RS ETF FEED REGULATOR 4 1 1
SA2796001 |EHEE ISR FEED REGULATOR 5 1 1) 1 1
31 (016061031 |EEIBETME X 10 SCREW 2l2l2|2| 2| 2
32 |sA2526001 |§HEEIELF CONNECTING ROD 111l 1] 1 1
33 [sa2527001 |4g«3h ECCENTRIC SHAFT 11111 1] 1 1
34 (012060636 |EELRETMG X6 SCREW i1l 1]1] 1 1
35 [SA2528101 |Sh{IBETME SHOULDER SCREW M6 111 ]1] 1 1
36 |SA2520101  |fB4E4R F ik SHAFT R-LEVER TR i1l 1]1] 1 1
37 (048080342 |EEES RETAINING RING, E8 111l 1] 1 1
38 025100132 |B@ WASHER PLAIN 5§10 111l 1] 1 1

17




6 XA EPE/feed mechanism

B AMT

g L] e NAME OF PARTS 8420 | 8450 |8720|8750
NO. REF NO M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3

-3|-6|-3|5)] 5| -5
39 |SA2530001 |fEligdR FihE SPACER 111 1] 1 1
40 |S07374109 |fEI4EiRT REVERSE STITCHING LEVER | 1 | 1 [ 1| 1] 1 1
41 |SA2531001 |@l4siR TR E SPRING 111 1] 1 1
42 |SA2541001 |F4ES 0 LEVER GUIDE 11 ]1]1] 1 1
44 |062501216 |#EETME <12 SCREW 313|3|3| 3 3
45 |025050236 |2 EM WASHER PLAIN Mo 1111 ]1] 1 1
46 104821001 | & RUBBER CAP 111 ]1] 1 1
47 |062500816 |#EETM5 X 8 SCREW il1]1f1] 1 1
48 |SA2532001 |FEfIE STOPPER 111 ]1] 1 1
49 |Y025050236 |JEif EMs WASHER PLAIN M5 111 ]1] 1 1
50 |SA7867001 |$iE FEED REGULATOR SPRING ST 1 | 1 [ 1| 1] 1 1
51 |SA2533001 [BEEH SPRING HOOK 111 1] 1 1
52 |021500106 |2 EFMS NUT M5 111 ]1] 1 1

18




BME/Feeed shaft mechanism

b
a]

7 3R

19



7 i EHHREMYE /Feeed shaft mechanism

= HE AMT
= Els 8420 | 8450 18720{8750
N-g REF NO AR MANE-OF ERIELS M-D3 | MD3 ] D3 | D3
-3|-5|-3]b| 5] -b
1 |5A3855001 |iXFHiAHME BUSH, L : F-ROCKER SHAFT 111l 1] 1 1
2 |SA3965001 |ihIs FELT 111 1] 1 1
3 |SA4028001 |ihfk4 <4 =450 WICK 111 f1] 1 1
4 |sA2543001 |iEHAWE FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH.R | 1| 1|1 ] 1] 1 1
5 |108802001 |HEk4X4 =250 WICK 111 ]1] 1 1
6 |SA2544001 |SETFEYRETME SCREW 11 ]1]1] 1 1
7 012060636 |1RETME <6 SCREW 1]11]1]1 1 1
8 |SA2546001 |iE#ihiLE SET SCREW COLLAR a: g 2|2 2 2
9 |s23651001 [#BETME <6 SCREW 4l 4]14]4] 4] 4
10 |SA3840001 |iX7nih FEED ROCKER SHAFT 111 f1] 1 1
11 |YSA3864001 |57 %2 FEED BAR 111 f1] 1 1
12 |YSA3886001 |F X FEED BAR CONNECTING FORK 111 1] 1 1
13 |SA2927001 |#EETM6 < 14 SCREW 111 1] 1 i
14 1025060132 |F#H@Ese WASHER, PLAIN S6 111 1] 1 i
15 |SA2566001 |A%ESREIM3 5X12  [SET SCREW 111 ]1] 1 1
16 |021350106 |42 HFM3. 5 NUT M3.5 111 1] 1 1
17 |SA2553001 |F IR FORKED PLATE 111 1] 1 1
18 |SA2554001 | %84z ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT 111 f1] 1 1
19 |062400616 [1BETM4 <6 SCREW 3|3j3jal 3 3
20 |SA3990001 |iHEs FELT 111 1] 1 1
21 |SA3887001 |idiEs FELT 111 [1] 1 1
22 |SA3888001 |imik/ESE FELT HOLDER 111 )1] 1 1
23 1025030132 |FHEs3 WASHER, PLAIN S3 111 1] 1 1
24 |062300416 [#EETM3 < 4 SCREW 11 {1]1] 1 1
25 |SA2550001 | 5F 32 i 4h%H FEED BAR SHAFT 111 1] 1 1
26 |SA2551001 |HhE#ME THRUST RING 2|l2]2]2] 2 2
27 |sA2555001 |FZEARiE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 111 ][1] 1 1
28 |5A2928001 [#B$TMS X 12 SCREW 2]l2|2]2] 2 2
29 |5A4538001 |ihitk4 <4 =180 WICK 111 ]1] 1 i
30 |sA2806001 |FFERiEtRiAH FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY | 1 | 1 | 1| 1] 1 1
31 FLegk FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 11 ]1]1] 1 1
32 7B HR AR, GUIDE PLATE g )lglz2|2] @ 2
33 |YNO1519001 |[#R§TM2 <4 SCREW M2X4 4l 4]14]4] 4] 2
34 |SA4009001 |ihik 22 WICK SUPPORT 111 1] 1 1
35 |SA4011001  |iHE L=100 0IL TUBE 111 f1] 1 1
36 |SA2724001  |ihitk4 X4 L=400 WICK 11 ]1 1] 1 1

20




8

TEts 2844 /Rotary hook mechanism

21



8  KEFRERMYE/Rotary hook mechanism
HE AT
rf Ee P i e 8420 | 8450 |8720/|8750
N‘; REF NO i w03 | w03 [ pa | b3
-3|-5]-3|5] 5| -5
; |YSA3953001 AL HOOK SADDLE, L 111 ]1]d
YSA3953001 [AHLE (L HOOK SADDLE, L 1 1
2 |SA3961001 |B% PIPE 2122 2| 2
YSA4029001 |fEHE EHhE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH, U 22|32
YS509259001 |fEk: LihE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH, U 2| 2
$A4444001 |$AEEB 0.8mm  |THRUST RING, 0. 8mm 2 | 2
4 |BA4038001 BEEE 1. Omm THRUST RING. 1. Omm 2|l2)2]|2
$09260001 |$AEREA 1. 2mm  |THRUST RING, A, 1. 2mm 2| 2]2]|2
YS09261001 [$hE 1. 4mm THRUST RING, B, 1. 4mm 2| 2
5 |S07420000 |SEE & NEEDLE BEARING 2|2(2]|2]| 2 2
6 |S07419001 |ibzhEE RETAINING RING 22|22 2| 2
7 |SA2557001 |hEHE TahE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 2|l22|2] 2| 2
g |5A3856001 S AER OPENER L INK 2| 2]2]|2
SA3857001 |4k GEH OPENER L INK )
g SA3861001 |[$rik AR OPENER LEVER 2
SA3859001 |4+ & OPENER LEVER 21222
10 [5A2560001 |$+#%40EEHFHh SHAFT, 0-L INK 2| 2)2]|2
11 [025710132 | FH#EEs4. 76 WASHER PLAIN, 54. 76 22|22 2] 2
12 (021500316 |7~ MIEE N5 NUT M6 21222 2] 2
13 |SA3889101 |HrfiEi O-LEVER SHAFT 22|22 2| 2
14 |SA4026001 |4 x4 L=100 WICK 2l2)2]2] 2 2
15 |012500536 |[#B£TM5 %5 SCREW 2|l2)|2|2] 2] 2
16 [§38212001 |94 4 OPENER 22122 2 2
17 [154965001 |#B4TSM3.57< 8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57x8 2222 2| 2
18 |SA2562101 |EFEiGEES ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 11 ]1]1] 1 1
19 |062300612 [#25TM3 % 6 SCREW gs|as|als]| 8| 8
20 |SA4549001 [SBEERIER SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 22|22 2] 2
21 |SA2574001 |$BETM6 %5 SCREW i010f10]10| 10 | 10
22 |8A2575001 |¥EETM6<5.5 SCREW 22|22 2] 2
23 |SA6301001  |/viE%E PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY plalala] 2| 2
24 |SA3054001 |HEL THRUST WASHER, L 111 1] 1 1
25 |SA4042001 |dEsBRUL FELT UL ASSY 1111 f1] 1 1
26 i FELT
27 |062400616 [8B5TMA <6 SCREW 6|l6|6l6] 6] &
28 |SA4044001 |hEsEEDL FELT DL ASSY 111 1] 1 1
29 i FELT
30 |SA4012001 |iEs FELT 22|22 2] 2
31 |SA3894001 |hEsze FELT SUPPORT 2|l2|2|2] 2] 2
5o |Y5A3954001 LR R HOOK SADDLE, R 1111
YSA4440101 |FHHL (R HOOK SADDLE, R 1 1
33 |5A2563101 |k EAEER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R i1t ft1] 1 1
34 |SA2579001 | SPECER i1t f1] 1 1
35 |SA4043001 |3hFsSZ2UR FELT UR ASSY 11t f1] 1 1
36 |SA4045001 |ih#5420R FELT DR ASSY 11t f1] 1 1

22




8 FKERERE/Rotary hook mechanism
FE ANT
Fl ge i VAME OF PARTS 8420 | 8450 [8720]8750
NE REF NO o M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5|-3|5]-5] -5

37 |SA39B8001 |AEHEBEEEFL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 11111 1] 1 1
38 [SA3916001 |AF#E BEERIR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 11 f1]1] 1 1
39 |SA2825001 [4BETMA < 12 SCREW 414]l4]4] 4| 4
40 |SA2556001 |4BETME < 25 SCREW 4lal4]4] 2] 4
41 (115947001 |#E6 35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 2222 2] 2
42 |5A2722001 |HZREELE PINCH SLEEVE,U 2l2)2|2] 2 p
43 [SA2565001 |t KRBT #E PINGH SLEEVE,D 2l2]l2|2] 2| 2
44 |542557001 |iAY5IR NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE | 2| 2] 22| 2 | 2
45 |SA2558001 |iA%5%k NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT | 1| 1] 1] 1] 1 1
46 |062061016 !&%THBXW SCREW 4 414 4 4 4
47 (025060136 |TFHES6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 4lal4]4] 4] 4
49 [Y801228151 Wil BOBBIN 2222

509285052 | BOBBIN 2| 2

Y507425001 |hEkssE s HOOK. COMPLETE 2

YS07426001 |hEtseE4 HOOK. COMPLETE 2
49 |YS07568001 |hEHsEE HOOK. COMPLETE 2|2

YS509263002 |hEteiE4F HOOK COMPLETE 2

¥509266002 | EH HOOK COMPLETE 2
50 ¥ BOBBIN CASE
5q |1148502001 B ® BOBBIN SPRING 2222

Y509286000 |85 BOBBIN SPRING 2 | 2
h2 |SA26TR0O0O1 Eh T] EE MOVARI F KNIFF BRACKFT ? 21 7? ? ? ?
53 |S07525000 |4Fe4E SPRING, PLATE 1111 ] 1 i
54 |141544001 [4BETSM3. 18-40X3 |SCREW 4lal4]4] 4] 4
55 |SA3912001 |sh71#F 2222 2] 2
56 |SA2675001 |BRE SET SCREW COLLAR 2l2|2|2] 2] 2
57 (523651001 |EEIBETME X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) 2l2]2]|2] 2| 2
58 |SA2671001 |ENEB3T4F L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L 111 ]1] 1 1
59 |SA2670001 |#ME:414F R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER,R 11l 1] 1 1
60 |062501212 |4BETMS < 12 SCREW 2l2]l2]|2] 2] 2
61 |SA2826001 |%% SPRING, EXTENS |ON 2l2]2]|2] 2| 2
62 |SA2717001 |EfiB4T STOPPER SCREW 4lal4l4] 4] 4
63 |062400812 |[4B¥TM4 <8 SCREW 4lal414] 4] 4

23




9

Fi5ERE/GAUGE PARTS

8450M-D3 8750D3

24




9  FFiNER{$/GAUGE PARTS
rf E= 2 NAME OF PARTS 8420 ?iﬂmg?zo 8750
Njg REF NO % M—D3 | mD3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5|-3|5]|-5]| -5
1 |Y158792101 |§+iEkeA{1/4" NEEDLE CLANP ASSY, 1l1]11]1] 1 1
2 |116323001 [#2$TSM3. 57 SCREW 2l2]l2]l2] 2] 2
3 |Y155853001 |§HiR NEEDLE PLATE 111 ]1] 1 1
4 |811244001 |[424TSM4. 37 SCREW 111 ]1] 1 1
5 |100032004 [#2$TSM4 37-40x8 |SCREW, FLATSM4. 37-40% 8 1l1]1]1] 1 1
6 |YsA4052001 |FERLA# PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1111 ] 1 1
7 ERIA
8 $riEzE
] ERIiE PIN
10 =B ELR
11 |113050001 |42$TSM3. 57 SCREW 111 1] 1 1
4o [¥128704001 EHF FED DOG 1 1
Y148705001 |i¥%5F FED DOG 1 1] 1 1
13 [S07494001 |42$73. 18X 7 SCREW 22|22 2| 2
14 [¥107415014 $LE DPX5 144 NEEDLEDPXS 144 2
¥107415022 |#1§t DP X5 224 NEEDLEDPX5 224 2 2| 2 | 2
15 |¥515735001 |§H3eeA#EL NEEDLE CLANP ASSY L 1|1 1
16 |¥YS15736001 |§H 3B HR NEEDLE CLANP ASSY L A E] 1
17 |¥013660412 |[EE4RETSMI. 18-40X4SET SCREW(CP) SM3. 18-40X4 212 2
18 |¥513085001 |98%T73.18 SET SCREW SM3.18 -4 I 2
19 |Y149831101 |424T73.18 SET SCREW SM3.18 22 2
10, T3hER{E/LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM
[f me o O B 8420 ?4§0Ag720 8750
lej REF NO » M—D3 | w03 | D3 | D3
—3|-5]/-3/5]|-51]-5
1 |sA3890001 |ZAHEzEE ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 1111 ] 1 1
2 |SA4585001 |diEE FELT 1111 ] 1 1
3 |sA3891001 |HiEZEE ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH,R 11111 1
4 |sp2571001 | T LOWER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
5 |SA2580101 |{EF OB E F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL AssY | 1| 1| 1] 1| 1 1
6 O F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL 1111 ] 1 1
7 |sA2575001 |4$TM6 SET SCREW 11t ]1] 1 1
8 |SA2584001 |4h&IE BALL BEARING BUSH 1111 1] 1 1
9 |s38707001 |EkHhARB004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR 111 ]1] 1 1
10 |6A2585001 |EEIBEIMG <10 SET SCREW 111l 1] 1 1
11 |523631001 BRETMG < 6 SCREW 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 |8A2587101 | FRIFHEL TIMING PULLEY ASSY.D 111 ]1] 1 1
13 TRERF TIMING PULLEY,D 1111 ] 1 1
14 148 PULLEY FLANGE 111]14]1] 1 1
15 [158115001 |ER$h#6204Z2NR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR 1011 ]1] 1 1
16 [SA4213001 |EIZEIRETME <10 SET SCREW 1111 1] 1 1

25




11 {HHEEEH/Lubr ication

K420/ 8720 3450

30— zg—ig 25 |-—-""'I |4 47 Lsn ?'—50' ::;:
29-...;( Zgﬁx,_ L{ 56— P \I;j:;ﬁ;ﬂ ih
B BTN SR | &
d U | T‘,\I P r‘xl'li__,_,,- |
53—;#\\.\‘3‘53 [ 93 !} '""ﬁ_ﬂ" N JQB %J-"é'

26




11 BtimiABEME/Lubrication

. HE AT
& E= 8420 | 8450 |8720(8750
N’: REF NO AR RAME DF RARES M-D3 | D3 | D3 | D3
—3|-5|-3l5]| 5| 5
1 |8A4205101 |hEk:A{4 OIL TANK ASSY 11111 1] 1 1
2 i3 20 OIL TANK 1111 1 1
3 i 1111 1] 1 1
4 |sa3o40001 |fdEO 0IL FEEDING PIPE 3/3lala]| 3 3
5 |sA5026101 |#BeM8 <12 BOLT 11111 1] 1 1
6 |SA3946001 &=L 0IL TERMINAL 1111 1] 1 1
7 [5A2956001 [#E =135 OIL TUBE, L=135 111 1]1] 1 1
8 [sa2957001 |diEs FELT 2l2]2]2] 2 2
9 062500816 |#2$TM5 <8 SCREW 111111 1] 1 1
10 |8A2929001 |48 R %12.5 RUBBER CUP, 12.5 1111 1] 1 1
11 |838266000 |¥hEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 11]1]1] 1 1
12 |SA4215101 |hisA4 FELT ASSY 11111 1 1
13 e <6 1=1100  |WICH 1111 1] 1 1
14 HME 1=400 0L TUBE, L=400 11111 1] 1 1
15 [5A4033101 |hiEEZE FELT SUPPORT 1111 1 1
16 |228475000 |EAILE FASTENING BAND 11]1]1] 1 1
17 |104450101 |48 57 %8 RUBBER CUP, 8 3/13|3|3] 3 3
18 |081038070 |0BEE P3s 0 RING, P38 1111 1] 1 1
19 [SA2723001 [#E 1=210 0IL TUBE, L=210 11]1]1] 1 1
20 [8A2724001 |k L=400 WICH, L=400 111111 1] 1 1
21 |0A5501006 |55 EREM5 > 1008 [SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) 2l2|2]2]| 2 2
22 |Y543896001 |SEmagL 1111 1] 1 1
23 |SA2599001 |d&EFEEe 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW 2|2|2]2]| 2 2
24 (081004070 |0Bi[E P4 0 RING, P4 2]l2]2]2] 2 2
25 |SA3147001 |HhEE OIL FEEDING PIPE 414|14| 4] 4 4
26 |Y5A2898001 |&MEBR OLL BLOCK R 1111 1] 1 1
27 |062061016 |4ETM6 <10 SCEN 3/3|3|a3]| 3 3
28 1025060236 |F&E Mo WASHER PLAIN M6 11111 1] 1 1
29 |SA3061001 B REIBE RUBBER PACKING 2l2|2]2] 2 2
30 |SA2727101  |HERSShEE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 2l2]2]2]| 2 2
31 |Ys05246000 |dEs FELT 2]l2]2]2] 2 2
32 |SA6414001 |HERE TUBE CLIP 41414]| 4] 4 4
33 [140327001 |#grRz 363 RUBBER CAP, 6.3 2|l2]l2]2] 2 2
34 [142274101 |{gRi 4. 2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 2l2]2]2] 2 2
35 |5A3037001 |&lhigeE SUB-TANK SET 11111 1] 1 1
36 B X 1111 1] 1 1
37 B R 1111 1] 1 1
38 HiZEH 11 1]1] 1 1
39 g 1111 1 1
40 HEFEHF 10111 1] 1 1
41 |5A3060001 |#hITHEE VALVE PACKING 1111 1] 1 1
42 |5A2596001 |#E 1=400 0IL TUBE, L=400 1111 1] 1 1
43 [SA2597001 |d% 1=500 0IL TUBE, L=500 11]1]1] 1 1
44 [SA2598101 |dhig% 1=1250 WICH, L=1250 11]1]1] 1 1

27




11 {38;E8ER%/Lubrication

B aMT

g Ee P S —— 8420 | 8450 |8720|8750
xo. | REF NO M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3

-3|-b6|-3] 5| 5] -b
45 |0A4400806 |+ EISRHEMA X BDA |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) 2l2)2|2] 2 2
46 |SA3045201 |BlihEsedEsoa SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A 11 f1]1] 1 1
47 |SA3046001 |&liMEEIEL8 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE B 11 f1]1] 1 1
48 |062060816 [|MRETM6 < 8 SCREW 2l2]12]2] 2 2
49 [SA3044001 [ 1=242 OIL TUBE, L=242 414]14]4] 4 1
50 |SA3055101 [ifE 3k TUBE CLIP 717177 7 7
51 |8A3047001 [HEEBEEE TUBE SUPPORT 111 ]1] 1 1
52 |8A3923001 ([mEMEEHE ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING | 2 | 2| 2] 2| 2 2
53 |062401616 [4R$TMA X 16 SCREW 414]14]4] 4| 4
54 |sA2604001 |iH3s FEED REGULATOR FELT 11 [1]1] 1 1
55 |SA2605001 |ihISEHR FELT SUPPORT 11 f1]1] 1 1
56 |062500616 [4R$TM5 X6 SCREW 11 f1]1] 1 1
57 |108802001 [ihékax4 1=250 WICK, L=250 2|l2]2|2] 2 2
58 |108801001 [ih&k4x4 1L=350 WICK, L=350 11 f1]1] 1 1
59 |SA2606101 [iHZE 0IL COVER 11 [1]1] 1 1
60 |SA3048101 |HEEZRA TUBE SUPPORT, A 111 ]1] 1 1
61 |sA3049001 [HEELEB TUBE SUPPORT, A 1111 1 1
62 1544014001 [HESME TUBE GUIDE 11 f1]1] 1
63 [140890009 |Mm#E OIL CAP 1111 1 1
64 112753001 |h¥s FELT 2|12|2|2]| 2 2
65 |8A5154201 [REZ8 i]1 1
66 1062501016 [¥B$TM5 X 10 1] 1 1
67 |S49623000 [iM% L=280 1] 1 1
68 |SA5293001 |iMik4ax4 L=300 1] 1 1
69 062400616 [WF$] M4AX6 11 [1]1] 1 1

28




12 FEgER{+/Therading mechanism

‘w\“’ 5
A (D
[ A8 ‘I‘V&\ 1%%
_ \,./flu"
13 |
13

2
~]
!

2

1614

"B
o

29




12 B%EME/Therading mechanism

. #E AMT
= E= 8420 | 8450 |8720(8750
N"g_ REF NO el NANE. OFPARTS M-D3 | MD3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5|-3]5] 5|5

, [¥sasai7iof A3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY—3 1 1

YSA2607001 |JeLkzELHE-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY-5 1 1| 1 1
5 SA3415001 |JtkdE TENSION SPRING 2 2

SA3416001 |HEWE TENSION SPRING 2 2] 21 2
3 |8A4212001 | TENSION PLATE ASSY 11l 1]1] 1 1
4 RERER TENSION PLATE 101 ]1]1] 1 1
5 NREIFE TENSION BOLT, U 111l 1]1] 1 1
6 INRERIRR T TENSION BOLT, D 1111 ] 1 1
7 gL TENSION BOLT, L i1l 1]1] 1 1
8 Jigie TENSION BOLT,R 1l1]1]1] 1 1
] ST PIN 11l 1]1] 1 1
10 iTEE 212122 2| 2
11 |5A2613001 |JAEEE M TENSION STUD 11]1]1] 1 1
12 |SA2614001 |BEERsRE1L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L 111 ]1] 1 1
13 [sA2615001 |SmAHE GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 2l2]2]2] 2] 2
14 HEE LR
15 HEWRTH
16 IR ER
17 |SA2619001 |& K SPACER 1111 ] 1 1
18 |SA2623001 |Pk#s %R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 111 p] 1 1
19 |SA2620001 |3hE COLLAR 111l 1] 1 1
20 [sA2621001 |EUE STOPPER SUPPORT 111 ] 1 1
21 1021300106 |42 M3 NUT M3 1l1]1]1] 1 1
22 |SA2626001 |#2$TM3.5 SET SCREW,M3.5 11 l1]1] 1 1
23 |SA2624001 |EER4e SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 1111 ]1] 1 1
24 |SA2625001 |i@¥5HEE ADJUSTING THUMB 11 ]l11] 1 1
25 |SA2627001 |SHE COLLAR 1111 ] 1 1
26 |SA2628001 |i@&ig& TENSION NUT 1l1]1]1] 1 1
27 |SA2629001 |MERR{R STOPPER 1l1]i]1] 1 1
28 (061350616 [4B$TM3.5x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 1l1]1]1] 1 1
29 [SA2824001 |E{T4EEMI. 5 NUT, WHIRL—STOP M3.5 i1t 1] 1 1
30 [8A2630001 |PR{IIR STOPPER i1l 1]1] 1 1
31 |062350512 |4B$TM3. 5% 5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 1111 1 1
32 |145446001 |F#4E DISC, TENSION 4lalalal 4] a
33 |159805001 |F#&E & TENSION DISC PRESSER AFPAF EEAE
34 (820681000 |APRERE WASHER 2l2l2l2] 2] 2
35 |520682105 |i@EEE TENSION NUT 2l2]2]2] 2] 2
36 (144504001 |/vkikf THREAD GUIDE DISC 4lalalal 4] 4
37 (154560001 |/ EEA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A 2l2l2l2] 2] 2
38 1155510001 |Hk#igm TENSION NUT 111 ]1] 1 1
39 [5A2632001 |#AEB4R TENSION RELEASE PLATE 11111 1
40 012500536 |4Z$TM5 <5 SET SOCKET(FT)M5X5 111111 1 1
41 |838274001 |MiEReME T-RELEASE SPRING 1111 ] 1 1
42 |SA2633001 |Shr4EETM3. 5 SHOULDER SCREW,M3.5 2l2]2]2] 2] 2

30




12 GEE &/ Therading mechanism

HE anr

g &= 2 NAME OF PARTS 8420 | 8450 |8720]18750
NO. REF NO M-D3 | D3| D3 | D3

-3|-5|-3]H| 5] -b
43 |SA4506001 |AFSEkE TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 11 ]11] 1 1
44 |SA4507001 |HHAEREH TENSION RELEASE PIN, R 11 f1]1] 1 1
45 [SA2634001 | S @ U THREAD GUIDE, U 11111 1 1
46 |SA2635001 |LkiE¥ES THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 111 f1] 1 1
47 |062300616 |$BETM3 X6 SCREW, PAN M3 <6 111 f1] 1 1
48 |5A2639001 | S E@ M THREAD GUIDE, M 111]1]1 1 1
49 |114941001 |id& &imEs FELT 1 f1f1] 1]
50 |062500816 |#E§TM5 X8 SCREW FLAT M5 <8 2|l2|2]2] 2 2
51 |sA2636001 |=BR&4 THREAD RETAINER 2l2|2]2] 2 2
52 1012060636 |#E$TM6 X 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FTIM6x%6 | 2 | 2| 2| 2| 2 2
53 |SA2638001 |8 [FID THREAD GUIDE, U 11 ]1)1] 1 1
54 |sn2637001 [#hekdA BAR, TENSION RELEASE 1111 1 1
55 |8A2640001 |#BETM5 X 8 SCREW FLAT M5 <8 21222 2 2

31




R/ Thread tr immer mechanism

FHEFE

HE

13 I Rtk

32



13 Ik B tntkIc a4/ Thread trimmer mechanism

= HE AT
& BE= 8420 | 8450 |8720]|8750
N": REF NO L NAME- i RaRE M-D3 | D3 | D3 | D3
-3|-5|-3|5]| 5| -5
1 |sA2642001 |$N&k b mitkiBe THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID 11111 1 1
2 i SOLENOID 101111 1 1
3 S RIE M NUT, M4 2|2|2|2]| 2 2
4 BREE SPRING WASHER 2l2)2]2] 2 2
5 |SA2643001 |EBRMEESE SOLENOID BRACKET 11111 1 1
6 |SA2644001 |EBREEEIEL SOLENOID JOINT 1111 1 1
7 |8A2645001 |SR{IAZETMS SHOULDER SCREW, M5 1l1]1]1] 1 1
8 |012500536 |4E$TM5<5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M5 x5 111 ]1] 1 1
9 |SA2646001 |EBRHER4T SOLENOID LEVER 11111 1 1
10 |8A2728001 |Z2dEpE SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET 111 ]1] 1 1
11 |062501016 [4BETM5 <10 SCREW, PAN M5 10 3/3|3|3]| 3 3
12 |SA2647001 |eBEMERATIETR SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
13 |062061012 [4B$TM6:<10 SCREW, PAN M6 > 10 2| 2|2]2] 2 2
14 |8A2648001 |3 CORD HOLDER 11 [1]1] 1 1
15 |062060816 |4BETME <8 SCREW, PAN M6 X 8 111 ]1] 1 1
16 |SA2651001 |402k3h DRIVING ROD 111 ]1] 1 1
17 |148546001 |48 PLUNDER PIN 111 ]1] 1 1
18 |8A2652101 |42k HhiR DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR 111 ]1] 1 1
19 |SA2860001 |BE WASHER 111 ]1] 1 1
20 |5A2859000 |M¥&| SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER 101[1]1] 1 1
21 #E WASHER 111 ]1] 1 1
22 |5A2653001 |#sikiFiE{ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY 11 [1]1] 1 1
23 WEEF TENSION RELEASE LEVER 10111 1 1
24 |5A2655001 |Hh{TIBETMA SHOULDER SCREN, M4 101111 1 1
25 |062351216 |4BETM3. 512 SCREW, PAN M3. 512 111 ]1] 1 1
26 (021350106 |4EEIM3.5 NUT, M3.5 111 ]1] 1 1
27 |SA2657001 |E4FihEE MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
28 |sA2658001 |E4F4h MAIN LEVER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
29 |012060636 |4BETME <6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 201 l1]1] 1 1
30 |5A2659001 |4 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE 111 ]1] 1 1
31 EHF MAIN LEVER 111 ]1] 1 1
32 1148559100 |#gRs#E RUBBER 111 ]1] 1 1
33 |S07509001 |#®%E MAIN LEVER SPRING 111 ]1] 1 1
34 |048070342 |3 E8 RETAINING RING ES 111 ]1] 1 1
35 |062061616 |ABETME X 16 SCREW, PAN MB <16 22|22 2 2
36 |SA2661001 |14 E THREAD TRIMMER CAM 111 ]1] 1 i
37 |SA2378001 |#H4.8 SPACER, 4.8 41444 4 4
38 |525236001 |4BETME><10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M6 <10 41444 4 4
39 A EFEY  |L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD ASSY | 1 | 1|1 [ 1] 1 1
40 |SA2665001 |ERISIEFFLAEEL ROUND JOINT ASSY,L 111 ]1] 1 1
41 BRI EFTL ROUND JOINT, L 2|2|2]|2]| 2 2
42 (141331002 |EBE BUSH 22|22 2 P
43 |SA2668001 | A HEIEEING NUT, M8 LEFT 111 ]1] 1 1

33




13 tik R AR 4 B 204/ Thread trimmer mechanism

. HE AMT
Ei Es 8420 | 8450 |8720|8750
no. | REF NO B NAMLOF RARTS w03 | w03 [ b3 [ b3
=F|=51-815 | -5 |-5
44 [SA2667001 |[{EF B EEAT L—ADJUST ING CONNECTING ROD 11111 1] 1 i
45 (021060306 |42 M6 NUT, M6 1111 ] 1 1
46 |SA2663001 |EREEEHFEMR ROUND JOINT ASSY,R 11]1]1] 1 1
47 BRIEEHR ROUND JOINT, R 11]1]1] 1 1
48 |SA2669001 |Bh{I#E$TSM5. 95-28 |SHOULDER SCREW, M6 1111 ] 1 1
49 |SA2672001 |¥1HEFFR T-TRIMMER CONNECT ING ROD, R 1111 1] 1 1
50 |SA2673001 |¥14EHFL T-TRIMMER CONNECT ING ROD, L 11 1]1] 1 1
51 (017500812 |75 A 8EEMS »(8 BOLT, M58 2|12|2|2] 2 2
52 1025050236 |FHESS WASHER PLAIN M5 al2lgl=2] 21 2
53 |507526201 |#h7) MOVABLE KNIFE 208 a]|®)] 2| 2
54 1148536001 |$84TSM4. 37-40X 4. 2 |SCREW. W/SOCKET SM4.37-40x4.2 | 4 | 4| 4| 4| 4 | 4
55 |s07527001 |7 FIXED KNIFE dglglglz] 8] 2
56 [148539101 |Bh{Z4BETSM2. 38 SHOULDER SCREW, SMZ2. 38 2 l2]lz2|2]| 2 2
57 |YS38687000 |12:ih#E% CONNECTOR 111l 1] 1 1
58 |SA1998001 |1EHeEELE{ GROUND WIRE ASSY 1111 ] 1 1
JEHb e GROUND WIRE 11 ]1]1] 1 1
59 |YSA2645001 |ERABET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5 BlilE]z] 4] 2
60 |Y340400001 |#k3E BEAD BAND 1l1]1]1] 1 1
61 HLIPE 11l 1]11] d 1
62 $EH 21222 2 2
63 |062500816 |$B4TM5<8 SCREW, PAN M58 11]1]1] 1 1

34




14 435 E /THYEAD WIPER MECHAN | SM

35



14 FALEZEE /THYEAD WIPER MECHANISM

= HE AMT
5 B S 8420 | 8450 |8720|8750
xo. | REF NO af NANE 0F PARTS M—D3 | w03 | p3 | D3
—3|-5|-3]5] 5| -5
1 |5A2680001 |3tk BRREERAY THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 11 ]11]1] 1 1
2 |538426000 |HEAuiAE PLUNGER RUBBER 11 f111] 1 1
3 048090342 |E% E9 RETAINING RING, E9 111l 1] 1 1
4 |148511001 |fEEX G PLUNGER 111l ] 1 1
5 |s02665000 |HkERE TERMINAL CONNECTOR 11111 1 1
6 |S02664001 |PR&%Fx THREAD WIPER SWITCH 11 ]11]1] 1 i
i PEEs A R s 11 )1]1] 1 1
8 [s39048001 |#BET (EHE ) M4 X {SCREW, PAN(S/P W) M4X10 41al4alal 4| 4
9 148546001 |4 PIN 11 ]11]1] 1 1
10 |140647101 |BEBEEFR CORD HOLDER 1] 1]11]1 1 1
11 |062400616 |4RETM4 X6 SCREW, PAN M4 X 6 11 ]11]1] 1 1
12 |SA2732001 |B iR SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE 1] 1]1]1 1 1
13 |SA2696001 |BRisk=tA1 SOLENOID COVER ASSY 11111 ] 1 1
RS SOLENOID COVER 1] 1]1]1 1 1
14 (060400516 [88§TM4 X5 SCREW, BIND MAX5 1111 ]1] 1 1
15 (062501016 |1BEIM5 X 10 SCREW, PAN M5 10 4lalalal 4| 4
16 |[SA2682001 |MREEEkEEFTLAY THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 1111 ] 1 1
17 |507549101 |3 THREAD WIPER LINK 21222 2| 2
18 |5A2683001 |EhiEfEshiR SOLENGID LINK i1 ]11]1] 1 1
19 PR BRI AT SOLENOID LINK 111 1] 1 1
20 |s07550001 | §H PIN 212|2]2| 2| 2
21 |SA2504001 |14 SET SCREW COLLAR 11 ]11]1] 1 1
22 |012500936 |#BETMA X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M55 11 ]11]1] 1 1
23 |538421001 |FEfIR STOPPER 1111 ] 1
24 (062500816 [4BETM5 X8 SCREW, PAN M5 X 8 21222 2| 2
25 |025050236 |Fik@EssS WASHER, PLAIN M5 212|2]2| 2| 2
26 |S07552001  |FR&EE THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 21222 2| 2
27 |062661212 |#RETSM3. 18—40X 12 |SCREW, PAN SM3 18-40X%12 21222 2| 2
28 |SA?684001 |MEE THREAD WIPER SPRING 11111 ] 1 1
29 |s07553001 |f34kEE THREAD WIPER 21222 2| 2
30 |S07424001 |4BETSM3. 184 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET sM3.18x4 | 2 | 2| 2| 2| 2 | 2
31 #EE 22|22 2 2

36




15 fBl4535 & /0UICK REVERSE MECHANISM

L L

T

[ ™

37



15 (848358 /QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

P HE AMT

2 BEs 8420 | 8450 |8720/8750
N’g_ REF NO AR NAME OF PARTS M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3

-3|-5|-3|5]| 5|5

1 |8A3072001 | {34 cb b £ k1 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 1l1]1]1] 1 1
2 |154729001 |gki PLUNGER 111 ]1] 1 1
3 |154730001 |E%® E15 RETAINING RING, E15 11011 1] 1 1
4 154731000 |tgRE#e RUBBER STOPPER HEEREEE 1
5 (B0 4% B BB QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID 1l1]1]1] 1 1
6 |SA2535101 |EBsiiski s SOLENOID BRACKET 1l1]1]1] 1 1
7062500812 |48$TM5 < 8 SCREW_PAN M58 2 lalala2l 2|2
8 062061016 [42ETME X 10 SCREW. PAN M6 <10 2|l2l2l2] 2] 2
9 |5A2992001 |iEskH PIN 2|2|2]2] 2] 2
10 |048060142 |HAISEICE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6 IHENRE RN 1
11 |153138001 |65 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 1111 1 1
12 |SA2536001 |eBsiiekphreads SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 1l1]1]1] 1 1
13 R B X B AT SOLENOID LEVER 1 1l1]1]1] 1 1
14 R R T2 SOLENOID LEVER 2 11111 1
15 ®mE WASHER 2|2]2|2]| 2|z
16 911 11]1]1] 1 1
17 [sA2540001 |{Bl4EshiAm QUICK REVERSE LEVER 1101 ]1] 1 1
18 |016061031 |4B$TME <10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6 <10 2|2|l2]2] 2] 2
19 [sA2992001 |iEi%y PIN 1111 1 1
20 |012060636 [4BETME <6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M6 <6 2|l2]2]2]| 2] 2
21 |SA2539001 |eRBiEkph i SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 111 ]1] 1 1
22 |018062032 |4R£TME X 20 BOLT, SOCKET M8 X 20 IHEERE RN 1
23 149095001 |6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 1111 1 1
24 [153132000 |BAE13.5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 111 ]1] 1 1
16 {BI4EFF < F /QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECANISM

P HE AuT

i BE<s 8420 | 8450 |8720/8750
Nﬁ REF NO = bl M-D3 | D3 | D3 | D3

-3|-5|-3|5]| 5|5

1 |5A2688001 |fEISEFFcALE REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY IR RN 1
2 |5A2270001 |{Rl4EIFETRsEae REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET HEERE RN 1
3 534281000 |{Bl4EFF%ERE REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 111 1] 1 i
4 |532904000 |4#E4E ACTUATOR IR RN 1
5 532905000 |FFEBE REVERSE SWITCH SPRING IR RN 1
6 |SA1390001 |FFEiEH R-SWITCH ASSY IR RN 1
7 532007000 |FF% MICRO SWITCH 111 ]1] 1 1
8 BERXTE 11101 1 1
9 HE 2l2|2]2] 2 2
10 |5A2689001 |&3%k CORD HOLDER 1101 ]1] 1 1
11 |062500616 |4BETM5 <6 SCREW, PAN M5 6 2|l2l2l2] 2] 2
12 |sA1388001 |#3%k CORD HOLDER 2l2l2|l2]| 2|2
13 |060300606 |4BETMI <6 SCREW, PAN M3 X6 1l1]1]1] 1 1

38




17 SiE 5L F 7%/ THE MOTOR AND THE SAFETY SWITCH

2

39



17 O35 5% £ FF/THE MOTOR AND THE SAFETY SWITCH

E AT

g ES T NAME OF PARTS 8420 | 8450 [8720(8750
no. | REF NO M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3

-3|-5]-3] 5| 5] -5
1 |SA1385001 |#iEhFF kB4 MICRO SWITCH ASSY 1Tt f1]1] 1 i
2 |S38744101 |im#E SWITCH PLATE SPRING | 1 | 1 | 1] 1| 1 1
3 |SA2686001 |FF&ERE SWITCH BASE 1111 1 1
4 [062020806 |WEETM2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 11 f1]1] 1 1
5 |140647101 |EBZEEFE CORD HOLDER 1111 1 1
6 062400616 |4BETM4 X6 SCREW, PAN M4 X6 1111 1 1
7 062401216 |4BETMAX 12 SCREW, PAN M4 12 11111 1 1
8 1026040236 |FiRE4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 1Tl 1 1
9 |154514001 |#E SPACER Tl 1
10 1021400106 |7~ fME M4 NUT, M4 Tl 1 1
11 |SA4040001 |F 5 PULLEY, CDD Tl 1 1
12 il sk 1Tl 1
13 IPE 1Tl 1] 1 1
14 |SA2687001 |Eazkk CORD HOLDER 1111 1 1
15 1062060812 |4#Z4TM6 X 8 SCREW, PAN M6 %8 1Tl 1] 1
16 1025060136 |F#EES6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 Tl 1
17 |SA2712001 |HBZ&REIEE CORD HOLDER 1Tl f1]1] 1 1
18 1062500816 |4B$TM5 < 8 SCREW, PAN M58 2| Z2|z2|2] 2] 2
19 |J80990001 |EB4N4H1E MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT Tl 1 1
20 |SA2354001 [#BETM5<18 SCREW, PAN M5 18 11 1] 1] 1 1
21 SEEHE 5 WASHER SPRING 5 1111 1 1
22 FHE 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5 1111 1 1
23 [SA3025001 |#2F£EM4 X 10 SCREW, PAN M4 10 3| 3|8|383] 8 3
24 SR 4 WASHER SPRING 4 3/3|3|3]| 8 3
25 FHE 4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 AE1EIEIR: 3

40




18 HLEERF/Bobbin winder mechanism

41



18 HLEMH/Bobbin winder mechanism

e = AMT
4 &= - 8420 | 8450 |8720{8750
xo. | REF NO L NANE 1OF FARYS M-D3 | M-D3 | D3 | D3
=B1-5|-8] 5] =5 | —5
1 |SA1971101 |4ek 84 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT HERER RN 1
b ik et 1Tl ]1] 1 1
3 [t s e Tl1]1]1] 1 1
4 s A=Ei 11 1)1 1 1
5 |048040342 |#4F E4 RETAINING RING, E4 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
6 |SA1975001 |sRekihELEELE Y B—WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY | 1 [ 1| 1] 1] 1 1
7 LR E R B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT 1t f1]1] 1 1
8 HE HERERER 1
9 |SA1978001 |4E4k4h BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT HEERE RN 1
10 (081009070 |0ZE[E P9 0 RING, P9 HEREE RN 1
11 025060136 |3 [ S6 WASHER. PLAIN S6 111l ] 1 1
12 |SA1980001 |&E#k%t BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 11 f1]1] 1 1
13 (012500536 |#EETM5 X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M5x5 [ 2 [ 2|2 2| 2 | 2
14 (825789000 |0E! [ 29 RUBBER RING, 29 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
15 |SA1982101 [T kME BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
16 [SA1983001 |48/5 324 BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 1Tl ]1 1] 1 1
17 [SA2190001 |0E![E S5 0 RING, S5 11 ]1]1] 1 1
18 [025060136 | S6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 2(22]2| 2] 2
19 [SA1984001 |#&[E B+ BOBBIN PRESSER ARM HERERER 1
20 1062401216 [8BETMAX 12 SCREW, PAN M4<12 HERER R 1
21 |SA1985001 |k BOBBIN PRESSER HEEEE RN 1
22 1523418002 [#BETM4 X5 SCREW, M4 X 5 HEREE RN 1
23 |SA1988001 |#2EREE BOBBIN SUPPORT 11 f1]1] 1 1
24 |SA1989001 |EHELEATHF BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 111 f1] 1 1
25 |SA1990101 |8 % SPRING 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
26 |SA1991001 |[@% BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 1Tl ]1]1] 1 1
27 (012500536 |EEMREIMG X5 SET SCREW. SOCKET(FT) M5x5 |1 [ 1] 1] 1] 1 1
28 |SA1992101 |EE4RET BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 33|33 3 3
29 |SA1360001 |#717 KN IFE HERER R 1
30 |062500616 [#B$TM5 X 6 SCREW, PAN M5<6 HERERER 1
31 |SA1994001 |FeskgesHt BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY | 1 [ 1|11 ] 1 1
32 L EE 1111 ] 1 1
33 AR HERER R 1
34 TR DISC, TENSION 212122 2 2
35 FiLE TENSION SPRING 111 f1] 1 1
36 FLLiEH TENSION NUT 11 f1]1] 1 1
37 Jla) el WASHER HENER RN 1

42




19 BHi{¥/Accessories

43



19 HMif4/Accessories

P B AMT
/id E= 8420 | 8450 |8720/8750
N’g REF NO L HANE, OFF BaRja m-D3 | m-D3 | D3 [ D3
-3]-5|-3] 5] -5 -5

1 (122991001 |Mi/E A IEFI 45 ACCESSORY BAG 11111 ] 1 1
2 |142443001 |/)\#2%27]1. 9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1. 9X 52 1111 ]1] 1 1
3 118837001 |#8%%713. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3. 4X 70 1111 ]1] 1 1
4 |S17774001 | K4B%£7)4.7X250  |SCREW-DRIVER, 4. 7X 250 111 f1]1] 1 1
5 1100887001 |WkIRF8X9 WRENCH, 8 X 9 11|11 ] 1 1
6 (142002001 |[H7~&EIRF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 11 f1]1] 1 1
7 1154125001 |A~FHEIRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 1111 1 1
8 [142721001 |H<FHEIRFE 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 111 l1]1] 1 1
9 |149570001 |M7<fAIRFE 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 1111 ]1] 1 1
10 107415014 #L5t DPX5 14# NEEDLE DP X5 14# 2 2

107415022 [#1%t DPX5 18# NEEDLE DP X5 18# 2 2| 2 | 2
11 |YS09285051 |18 BOBBIN 2122 2] 2 2
12 |1Y10047709 |#l3k324E HEAD REST 1111 1 1
13 |S55663001 |;mEELA{t OIL TANK ASSY 1111 ]1] 1 1
14 (144226001 |#1k= HEAD COVER 111 1] 1 1
15 |145573000 |BEiZ{RFATRAT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAG 1111 ]1] 1 1
16 |SA2692101 |[3di# 0IL PAN 111 l1]1] 1 1
17 |149578000 |ihE BUSH 2222 2 2
18 [SA2582001 |F&iw#éih KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 1111 ]1] 1 1
19 |SA2590001 |B&i= KNEE LIFTER 1111 1 1
20 |S25344001 |42+EM6 BOLT, M6 1Tl111]1] 1 1
21 |S25475001 |#Z£TM6X 19 SET SCREW, M6 < 19 212)2f2] 2| 2
22 1021060306 |7~ fRIZEM6 NUT, M6 21222 2 )
23 [515889001 |EfisesE TWIST, SPRING 1Tl ]1] 1 1
24 (146293001 |#4F E10 RETAINING RING, E10 1111 ]1] 1 1
25 |153230101 |KumO DRAIN 111 1] 1 1
26 [523418002 |#2%TM4 X5 SCREW, M4 X 5 2222 2 2
27 |143882001 |#/l k&ehE HEAD HINGE 2222 2 2
28 (143910009 |HlLBEE RUBBER CUSHION 2222 2 2
29 |SA1962001 |LEREHER HEAD CUSHION 21212]|2]| 2 2
30 |SA1963001 |LERBHTE IR HEAD CUSHION 212122 2 2
31 |109714000 |%7T NAIL 414)14[4] 4| 4
39 |114486002 |7 0ILER 1111 ]1] 1 1
40 1114483002 |:mFe4B4t OILER ASSY 11 f1]1] 1 1
41 [s38300001 |REiz4E44 KNEE LIFTER ASSY 1111 ]1] 1 1
42 [Y146039001 |RxiZdEsk KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 1111 1 1
43 [Y100463001 [P0 fA4ZF2SM7. 94 BOLT SQUARE SM7. 94 1111 ] 1 1
44 |Y017762013 |#24£SM5. 95-28X20 [BOLT SM5. 95-28X20 1111 ]1] 1 1
45 1YS38278001 |R&i% 24 KNEE LIFTER BAR 1111 ] 1 1
46 |YS34756001 |BEi%HiliER KNEE LIFTER PLATE 1111 ]1] 1 1
47 |Y114967001 |BEi%niithse KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 1111 ]1] 1 1
48 |Y110087001 |4Z+£SM5. 95-28X8  [BOLT SM5. 95-28X8 1111 ]1] 1 1
49 |YS31885001 |B&izhliiR = KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 1111 1 1
50 |S075583090 |#:Z24E COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF 1111 ]1] 1 1

44




20. BEBEBBE GEEE D)

Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Components (Optional)

26

45




20. BB EREHE GEEERS) Automatic foot presser assembly

575 |REF. NOES FEMERIR NAME OF PARTS Q, Y HE
1 20—1 EBEH Rear window plate 1
2 20—2 EEHE Presser axis cover 1
3 20—3 EEMI6X1.5 Screw nut M16X1.5 2
4 20—4 &5 EE Drive pin 1
5 20—5 =1 B Seals 1
6 20—6 {8 EEFF Presser rod 1
7 20—7 PEFT S P Connecting rod bearing 1
8 20—8 }EERIBAR Presser front crank 1
9 20—9 e EFEW Presser adapters 1
10 20—10 |$RIEHEHE Presser crank 1
11 20—11  |f&5zhih Transmission shaft 1
12 20—12 |ZEE Support sleeves 1
13 20—13 |FiE 9.5 Flat Washers 1
14 20—14 |FOE Open ring 1
15 20—15 |{REMIEE ek 2R Foot presser solenoid assembly 1E
18 20-18 HE Bushing 1
19 20—19 |FO#EE Open ring 3
20 20—20 |FFESAEEET Hexagon screw 1
21 20—21 |ANBEEESLEET Hexagon socket head cap screws 2
22 20—22  |AhSHBET Axial screw 1
23 20—23 |K/AES Hex nuts 1
24 20—24 |FRE 6.7 Flat Washers 3
25 20—25 |42%5T Screw 7)
26 20—26 |KAEF Hex nuts 2
27 20—27 |42%T Screw 2
28 20—28 |BRITIREFATHT Knee-control lift lever 1
29 20—29-1 [4B4T4H Screw pin 1
30 20—29 |4B4TEHZALE Screw pin assembly 1
31 20—30 |&=F Housing 1

46




DT8200/T8200

The speclflcatlon and/or appearances of the equlpment descrlbed In this Instructlon book are subject to
change because of modification without previous notice. Sep.2016



	DT8200 零件图_页面_01
	DT8200 零件图_页面_02 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_03
	DT8200 零件图_页面_04 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_05
	DT8200 零件图_页面_06 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_07
	DT8200 零件图_页面_08
	DT8200 零件图_页面_09
	DT8200 零件图_页面_10
	DT8200 零件图_页面_11
	DT8200 零件图_页面_12
	DT8200 零件图_页面_13
	DT8200 零件图_页面_14
	DT8200 零件图_页面_15
	DT8200 零件图_页面_16
	DT8200 零件图_页面_17
	DT8200 零件图_页面_18
	DT8200 零件图_页面_19
	DT8200 零件图_页面_20
	DT8200 零件图_页面_21
	DT8200 零件图_页面_22
	DT8200 零件图_页面_23
	DT8200 零件图_页面_24
	DT8200 零件图_页面_25
	DT8200 零件图_页面_26
	DT8200 零件图_页面_27
	DT8200 零件图_页面_28
	DT8200 零件图_页面_29
	DT8200 零件图_页面_30
	DT8200 零件图_页面_31
	DT8200 零件图_页面_32
	DT8200 零件图_页面_33
	DT8200 零件图_页面_34
	DT8200 零件图_页面_35
	DT8200 零件图_页面_36
	DT8200 零件图_页面_37
	DT8200 零件图_页面_38
	DT8200 零件图_页面_39
	DT8200 零件图_页面_40
	DT8200 零件图_页面_41
	DT8200 零件图_页面_42
	DT8200 零件图_页面_43
	DT8200 零件图_页面_44
	DT8200 零件图_页面_45
	DT8200 零件图_页面_46 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_47 
	DT8200 零件图_页面_48
	DT8200 零件图_页面_49
	DT8200 零件图_页面_50
	DT8200.pdf
	1: 8200D
	2: 封底 

	DT8200.pdf
	1: 8200D
	2: 封底 




